Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea and Nisbet St.
Hamilton 3204

0800 86 22 84
info@tepikenga.ac.nz

Te Pl_lkenga teplkenga.ac.nz

4 March 2025

Rodney Parsons
By email: fyi-request-28831-7f09ea45 @requests.fyi.org.nz

Téna koe Rodney

Request under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email dated 3 February 2025, requesting information from Te Plkenga — New
Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology (Te Plikenga).

In reply to our letter dated 22 January, sent in response to your previous requests for information
references TP240140 and TP240156, you requested the following:

Please provide all email correspondence related to these OOA [sic] requests ...

This letter provides a formal decision on your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA).
The decision

In our letter dated 30 January, sent in response to your previous transferred OIA request reference
TP240157, you received information, via the public facing FYI website, within scope of this current
request up to and including correspondence dated 6 December 2024. As this information is already
publicly available, with reference to section 18(d) of the OIA, we have not provided another copy of
it here.

In order to collate the remainder of the information within scope of this request we searched for
emails within the following parameters to and from kaimahi (staff) and external parties involved in
your request:

e Requester = Rodney Parsons
e Date range = 7 December 2024 — 3 February 2025 (inclusive)
e References included but not limited to:

— TP240125

— TP240140

— TP240156



— Paramedic Project report
— Paramedicine Report Executive Summary

We have located 58 emails and their attachments that fall within scope of your request. Copies of 35
of these are attached as Appendix One.

Certain information has been withheld from the emails under the following sections of the OIA:

e 9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons

e 9(2)(ba)(i) to protect information which is subject to an obligation of confidence or which any
person has been or could be compelled to provide under the authority of any enactment,
where the making available of the information would be likely to prejudice the supply of
similar information, or information from the same source, and it is in the public interest that
such information should continue to be supplied

e 9(2)(g)(i) to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank
expression of opinions by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or members of an
organisation or officers and employees of any public service agency or organisation in the
course of their duty.

We do not believe the need to withhold this information under section 9 of the OIA is outweighed
by the public interest in its release at this time.

Like your previous requests for correspondence related to your OIA requests, there is quite an
amount of duplication within the documents due to the repeat of some individual emails within
resulting email threads; for completeness we have not removed duplicates.

We have not provided attachments to seven emails where the attachments are the Report and the
Executive Summary, as a redacted version of both documents has already been provided to you.

We have not provided attachments to two emails where the attachment is the final letter of response
and documents released, as these were provided to you on 22 January 2025.

With reference to section 16(1)(e) of the OIA, we are not providing copies of 23 emails that involve
our correspondence with external individuals consulting with them about release of the Report.
Instead, we provide a summary of these emails as follows. On 19 December 2024 emails were sent
to five individuals from five different agencies that were involved in providing feedback for the
alignment project. An example of the type of email that was sent to each can be found on page 40 of
Appendix One. Follow up emails were sent to specific individuals on 14 January 2025.

The 23 emails include engagement to find correct contact details, as well as replies from external
individuals with comment about release. Of the 23 emails, 19 are between Whitireia and WelTec
kaimahi and external parties. Four are internal emails specifically about the external consultation.

A brief summary of the outcome of the consultation and feedback received can be found on page
110 of Appendix One. Two agencies had no concerns with release of the Report, one agency had
feedback which was incorporated into our final decision on release. One did not reply via email,
however was made aware of the release through verbal and face to face interaction. The last
individual did not take part in the project, but acknowledged receipt of the consultation email.



You have the right to make a complaint to the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the OIA if you are
not happy with this response. Information about how to do this is available at
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or by calling 0800 802 602.

We may publish our OIA responses and the information contained in our reply to you on our website.
Before publishing we will remove any personal or identifiable information.

Nga mihi

S o

Gus Gilmore
Tumuaki | Chief Executive



Appendix One

From: s 9(2)(a)
To: OIA
Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - document ready for your review
Date: Monday, 9 December 2024 10:18:00 am
Attachments: image002.png
image003.png
Kia ora,

Have gone through and made comment. Largely agree with your proposals.

Happy to discuss anything if you want.

i qu,

From: OIA <OlA@tepukenga.ac.nz>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 3:58 PM &

To: 592@)
Subject: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - document ? yfo your V|e

- 5 9(2]
Kia orais P

| have gone through this 69 page document: -

marked for redaction.pdf 0
| have made a note of the edits I e to@qgmalversmn marked up by the

Whitireia/WelTec team. %

As W&W were very spe fl?athe a legal review, and trying to make it easier for
you (and**® | have a spreadsheet found here: 8 Changes to

Please wou ea view the document before | send it back to W&W.
Also, it would be good ta‘get it back to them before the meeting we hope to have with
e ) fromh W&W, as they may want us to explain why we have removed many

of their marQ\ dactions.

| have made you a column for your advice.

Ther couple of highlighted questions that | couldn’t remember what your response
was!

And there are a couple highlights about a confidentiality clause waiting for response from
W&W.

| have also got a column for possible consultations, which | think should also include
akonga and kaimahi, but keen on your view here too.

Would be great if you could go through by the pages noted, in case | have unredacted too
much, or missed a few in the process.



Happy to discuss further if that would be helpful?

Thanks
s 9(2)(a)

*k*k

From: OIA
Sent: Monday, 18 November 2024 12:48 pm

To:s 9@ (/ A L'

Subject: FW: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - copy of repaft

Kia ora korua

In preparation for an extra chat on Wednesday and pfe*empting legakreview for the final OIA
response once | have it prepared.

Please find attached the ‘marked for redaction’ version of the report that has been requested by
two folk via the FYI website.

NOTE — the current redactions havesbeeh marked by the team at Whitireia & WelTec, | have not
yet read nor reviewed the documient nor theirfproposed redactions.

| just wanted to get thistaefoss to you'béth as soon as possible.

Re-connect with4od both soon.

s 9(2)(a) Qy
{
)

From: S 9@& ~

Sent: Monday, 18 November 2024 9:34 am
To: O AnlXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX >
Subject: FW: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - FOR YOUR INPUT

Kia ora Team,

Please find attached marked report noting that this was a report which aim was to ensure the
current Paramedic programme suite provision aligns effectively both with suitable pathways into
the programmes and with appropriate employment pathways, meets the needs of akonga who
enrol and the industry sector the programmes serve, provides the necessary learning



environment, and is operationally viable and sustainable. The report was a management tool,
part of our continuous improvement, and confidential to Whitireia and WelTec Management.

We trust this assists. Please copy us in your final response.

Nga mihi nui, 5 92)&)

From: OIA
Sent: Wednesday, 13 November 2024 7:23 am
To:s 9 (@)

Subject: FW: TP240125 Further detail about request in reply - FOR YOUR INPUT
Morning S 9@

Please see the reply we received below from Rodney, the requester -'dur letter attached for ease
of reference.

Can you please approach Dr lvil and Ms Haggerty, if you Wave kaimahi by th6se names and
source the report please!?

Many thanks

59(2)
(a)

* % %

From: Rodney Parsons e nOOBOOBXR (@ XXXXXXXX . XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 12 Nevembet 2024.10:3%pm

To: OlA XXX (@ XXX HK XX

Subject: Re: TP240%25 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 20 October 2024

Dear Cat,

To further assist with your enquiries, below is an excerpt from the introduction of the executive
summary./As you can see, this report refers to Dr lvil and Ms Haggerty. Please provide both the
executive,summary and full report:

"This project was initiated by the Whitireia WelTec (WW) Director Teaching and Learning and the
Head of School Health and Wellbeing with the aim to ensure the current Paramedic programme
suite provision aligns effectively both with suitable pathways into the programmes and with
appropriate employment pathways, meets the needs of akonga who enrol and the industry
sector the programmes serve, provides the necessary learning environment, and is operationally
viable and sustainable.

The work began with the following questions:

* What specific programmes are involved, how do they fit together, general entry requirements,
any progression arrangements i.e. pathways available through flexible learning and recognition



of prior learning?

¢ What is the value proposition these programmes provide for Whitireia WelTec, for the dkonga
who enrol in them, and for the industry sector employers?

¢ What contractual/other relationships with external stakeholders are involved and how are
these managed?

e How are these programmes delivered and managed? What challenges and issues do they face?
e What is known about the possible future Health landscape that would be useful for WW future
planning?

Two Teaching and Learning project managers were appointed to manage the work of gathering
and analysing information and feedback and to produce a report with recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

Kia ora Rodney

Please see attached Te Plikenga response to yourwequestfor information dated 20 October and
clarified on 24 October 2024.

Nga mihi

Cat

Important Notice: Thig'is an exmail from Te Pukenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the viewsofTe Pitkenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after, we,have transmitted it.

UnauthorisedUse: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
receivedithis’e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te Pikenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



s 9(2)(2)

From: Rodney Parsons <[@[IH

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm

To: OIA

Subject: Re: TP240145 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 15 November 2024
Dear OIA,

Noting that The Pukenga was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did, please provide information on
what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and parameters

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

Kia ora Rodney

Please see attached Te PUkenga response to your request for information dated 15 November 2024.

Nga mihi

Cat

Office of the Chief Executive

Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea & Nisbet Streets
Hamilton 3204

[1]teplkenga.aginz

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plkenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you
have received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together
with all attachments.



Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from
computer viruses or other defects.

Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all responsibility for any loss,
damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.

References

Visible links
1. https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.xn--tepkenga-
z5a.ac.nz%2F&data=05%7C02%7Coia%40tepukenga.ac.nz%7C00245d03d11d46fb823a08dd18fe57c2%7C353ff820bd864
ff29f959e61fed8510e%7C0%7C0%7C638694202877406429%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXBOeU1hcGkiOnRyd
WUslIYiOilwLjAuMDAwMCIslIAiOiJXaW4zMilslkFOljoiTWFpbClslidUljoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=fQVeo7UYn
fnHX18nJjLEL6zIWHZYFHfqjBK%2BWx4yEgo%3D&reserved=0
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.teplikenga.ac.nz%2F&data=05%7C0
2%7Coia%40tepukenga.ac.nz%7C00245d03d11d46fb823a08dd18fe57c2%7C353ff820bd864ff29f959e61fed8510e%7C0O
%7C0%7C638694202877431169%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8ey)JFbXB0OeU1hcGKi@nRydWWsIlYiOilwLjAuMDAwWMCls
IIAIOiJXaW4zMilsIkFOIljoiTWFpbClslldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0sg8cSiM5ASQJKp6AzOFPg8cfyubh%2
BFovdJDIdwPr1E%3D&reserved=0

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
fyi-request-29215-a70871led @requests.fyi.org.nz

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on‘the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ffyi.org.nz%2Fhelp%2Fofficers&data=05%7C02%7
Coia%40tepukenga.ac.nz%7C00245d03d11d46fb823a08dd18fe57e2%7C353ff820bd864ff29f959e61fed8510e%7C0%7C0O
%7C638694202877450162%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUslIYiOilwLjAuMDAwMCIsIIAiOi
JXaW4zMilslkFOIljoiTWFpbClslldU1joyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7€%7€%7 C&sdata=ckCRec64mBJKIx3L1ImgX4lyMBAEQCTr%2B6
1728p0q72E%3D&reserved=0

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your
organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.




From: OIA

To: s 9(2)(a)

Cc:

Subject: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW
Date: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 11:47:00 am

Attachments: For W&W Review - changes made.xlsx

ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction.pdf
WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked for redaction.pdf

Hi there 5 9@

RE: W&W review of amendments to proposed redactions
Please find attached the following two documents with amended proposed redactions
made - FOR W&W REVIEW

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

The Report has been reviewed by myself, Legal and i@@,‘

To assist your review | have attached a spreadsheet'with the page numbers that have been
altered from the version you supplied.

We consider the redactions initially marked were excessive in some places, and are
proposing to release more information."We have“also added a few redactions, as noted.

We are happy to discuss thissfurther if there is more detail you wish to provide with
rationale to support any further redactions being added.

Please could you comé back tonme by close of business this Thursday 12 December.

Consultation FYI
As previously mentioned, we plan to carry out consultations with the following agencies
about release of information within the documents that pertains to them:

® § 9%(2 $¢(2)(ba)(i)

We also consider it prudent that, once the documents are finalised, akonga and kaimahi
are provided with a copy for their information (prior to their release), noting they will be
published on the FYl website, as soon as the response is sent to the requester. We will
leave this with you to complete once all consultations are complete and the response is
finalised.



Once you confirm you are comfortable with the documents, | will carry out the consult with
the external agencies above and come back to you with the final OIA package (including
response letter) for review.

Many thanks




W&W Marked for redaction Report
Page# Changes made to original mark up
4 Unredacted all, but consult necessary
7 Changed from 9(2)(a) to <4 and added <4 to top graph as well.
9 Added <4 to all small figures added redaction to "¢ %20 » wording
11 Unredacted some, but consult necessary. Also added section 9(2)(j).
12 Added section 9(2)(j) to redaction
13 Unredacted some, but consult necessary. Also added section 9(2)(g)(i).
14 Unredacted some. Changed some sections used for some.
15 Unredacted some, kept 4th bullet point and added next two under opinion.
18 Unredacted all, but consult necessary
19 Unredacted some.
20 Unredacted some, changed section.
21 Unredacted some.
22 Unredacted some.
23 Unredacted some.
24 Unredacted some.
25 Unredacted some.
26 Kept all redacted, but split into two sections.
27 Unredacted some.
28 Unredacted some. Changed section from (2)(b)(ii)xto (2)(j)¢
29 Unredacted some. Changed sections for some.,
32 Unredacted, but consult necessary. Also added reddgtiof of® °@@  name
43 Changed from 9(2)(a) to <4 for twe redactions
44 Changed from 9(2)(a) to <4 forall fivesedactions
45 Changed from 9(2)(a) to <4.for allredactionss and separated them out into four
48 Changed from 9(2)(a) to'<4for redactionsw-.and separated them out into two
50 Unredactions all locatignsand total, keep redaction numbers but with <4
52 Added redactions to,<4for two,numbers
53 Added redactions to<4 for six numbers
58 Unredactéd top=sow and blue title row, kept all other redactions.
59 Unredacted some.
60 Added redactions to names on this page
61 Unredacted some.
63 Unredacted all.
64 Unredacted some.
65 Unredacted some.
66 Unredacted some.
67 Went through point by point, added one redaction.



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW
Date: Thursday, 12 December 2024 12:37:00 pm

Attachments: ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction.pdf

WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked for redaction.pdf

Kia ora korua ® 9@

Thank you again for meeting with us to provide further context and feedback.

Please find attached amended report and executive summary documents - for your review
of proposed redactions.

| went back to the original document® ?@@  supplied as a guide.

As discussed, we have still been selective within the sections both withredagtions and the
sections of the OlA relied on.

For example, within the akonga feedback sections there issinformation fromfour website,
report team comments etc which does not require withhelding.

As also discussed, we have kept most external agency.Comments\but redacted the agency
names who provided the feedback.

| have also kept in additional redactions thatwe added.

Hope that all makes sense!?
Any questions please come back to‘'me with page'numbers and specifics to assist.

If you are now both comfortablewith the réddctions supplied, | can provide ® %@ (27)
with redacted versions for'herto engage with the external agencies early next week.

Many thanks

s 9(2)(a) %\

1

~\

From: OIA
Sent: Tuesday, 40 December 2024 11:47 am

To:SPELNS
Cc:

Subject: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Hi there 5 9@

RE: W&W review of amendments to proposed redactions
Please find attached the following two documents with amended proposed redactions
made - FOR W&W REVIEW



Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

The Report has been reviewed by myself, Legal and © 2@

To assist your review | have attached a spreadsheet with the page numbers that have been
altered from the version you supplied.

We consider the redactions initially marked were excessive in some places, and are
proposing to release more information. We have also added a few redactions, as noted.

We are happy to discuss this further if there is more detail you wishitorovide with
rationale to support any further redactions being added.

Please could you come back to me by close of business this Thursday 12.December.

Consultation FYI

As previously mentioned, we plan to carry outiconsultationswith the following agencies

about release of information within the documents that pertains to them:
e s9(2)(a), s 9(2)(ba)(i)

: <.
: /,?C:o(,

We also consider itprudent that, ence the documents are finalised, akonga and kaimahi
are provided/iwith asCopy for their information (prior to their release), noting they will be
published onthe FYl website; as soon as the response is sent to the requester. We will
leave this with yousto complete once all consultations are complete and the response is
finalised.

Once yod confirm you are comfortable with the documents, | will carry out the consult with
the exXternallagencies above and come back to you with the final OIA package (including
response’letter) for review.

Many thanks
s9(2)(a)



From: OIA

To: XK

Subject: TP240156 Acknowledgement of your request for information dated 10 December 2024
Date: Thursday, 12 December 2024 1:47:00 pm

Attachments: image002.png

Kia ora Rodney

Thank you for your email dated 10 December 2024 requesting information from Te Plkenga —
New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology.

With reference to your previous request (reference TP240125) you have asked:

“..please provide information on what caused this disparity and repeat the origina/ (L
request and parameters”

Your request is being considered under the Official Information Act 1&
Allowing for the summer holiday period (25 December — ISQJIV you car@ct a decision

on your request within 20 working days, by 29 January 20

Nga mihi

%Q

Office of the Chief Executive

=7 Te Pﬁkeng%Q/Q Q‘®

Level 2, Wintec House O
Cnr Anglesea & Nisbet Stri
Hamilton 3204



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW
Date: Friday, 13 December 2024 7:06:06 am

Morena

I appreciate the work done on this. My biggest concern remains around commercial
sensitivity and this relates to page 11 in particular. The rest relate to minor things, but
particularly that where numbers/percentages are so small that it makes identification
possible.

Page 11 the nature of our contractual arrangements with various parties are commercially
sensitive, and particularly that relating to the staffing negotiations between Whitireia dnd
WFA - all of this needs to be redacted as I raised on Wednesday.

Page 15-16 provides feedback from akonga needs to be redacted, ag'do€s infermation
about space/facilities "commercially sensitive."

Page 22 redact cost code information

Page 28 redact 2025 column in table - v early indieativie ahd not the same as MoP and
approved budget from TP Council.

Page 43 table ™  needs to be redacted

Page 48 in table needs redaction dueto low numbers< identification

Page 49 in table needs redaction diie te Jow numberts - identification

Page 50 in table needs redaction die to low/fiumbers - identification and commercially
sensitive

Page 50 in graph needs redaction due to low numbers - identification

Page 52 in graph and tdble need redactiofi’due to low numbers - identification

Page 53 in graphs need tedaction dueto low numbers - identification

Page 54 in table sieeds #€action due to low numbers - identification

Nga mihi nta

Go well over the Christgnas and New Year break.

s 9(2)(2) \)
<

Director Teaching and Learning

Whitireia and WelTec
s 9(2)(a)

From: 5 9(2)@)

Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2024 12:37:18 PM

To:5 9(2)(a)

Cc:

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW



Kia ora korua ® %)@

Thank you again for meeting with us to provide further context and feedback.

Please find attached amended report and executive summary documents — for your review
of proposed redactions.

| went back to the original document® 2@@ supplied as a guide.

As discussed, we have still been selective within the sections both with redactions and the
sections of the OlA relied on.

For example, within the akonga feedback sections there is information from our website,
report team comments etc which does not require withholding.

As also discussed, we have kept most external agency comments butsredacted thefagency
names who provided the feedback.

| have also kept in additional redactions that we added.

Hope that all makes sense!?
Any questions please come back to me with page numbers and specifiCs to assist.

If you are now both comfortable with the redactions suppligd, hcan provide % 9@@  (27)
with redacted versions for her to engage with the external'agencCies early next week.

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

From: OIA
Sent: Tuesday40'December 202411:47 am

To: s 9(2)(a) \<~ \/
Cc: N Q

Subject: TP24014Q@ OlAyrequest Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW
Hi there 59¢)

RE: W&W review of amendments to proposed redactions
Please find attached the following two documents with amended proposed redactions
made - FOR W&W REVIEW

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024



The Report has been reviewed by myself, Legal and ® 2@

To assist your review | have attached a spreadsheet with the page numbers that have been
altered from the version you supplied.

We consider the redactions initially marked were excessive in some places, and are
proposing to release more information. We have also added a few redactions, as noted.

We are happy to discuss this further if there is more detail you wish to provide with
rationale to support any further redactions being added.

Please could you come back to me by close of business this Thursday 12 December.

Consultation FYI
As previously mentioned, we plan to carry out consultations withythe following agencies
about release of information within the documents thatgertains to them:
e 59(2)(a), s 9(2)(ba)(i)
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
. \

PaaN

We also consider it prudent that,"enhce the documents are finalised, akonga and kaimahi
are provided with a copy for their information (prior to their release), noting they will be
published on the FYl website;"as soon as the response is sent to the requester. We will
leave this with you to €omplete onceall consultations are complete and the response is
finalised.

Once you confirm-you are comfortable with the documents, | will carry out the consult with
the external agencies above and come back to you with the final OIA package (including
response letter) for review.

s 9(2)(2)

<>
X

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plkenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all



attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW
Date: Friday, 13 December 2024 7:52:33 am

Morena Team,

Endorsing 8 9@@  proposed redactions. & 22)(@) contact details:
s 9(2)(@) @wandw.ac.nz .

Nga mihi, 5 9@

From: 5 9@
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2024 7:06 AM

To:59@@) X/ ;

Cc: S92
Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reportsfor W&W REVIEW

Morena

| appreciate the work done on this. My biggest concernktemains around commercial
sensitivity and this relates to page 11 in‘particular. Therest relate to minor things, but
particularly that where numbers/percentagestare(so small that it makes
identification possible.

Page 11 the nature of quricontractual arrangements with various parties are
commercially sensitive; and pactictlarly that relating to the staffing negotiations
between Whitireia'and'WFA,-‘all'efthis needs to be redacted as | raised on
Wednesday.

Page 15-16 providesifeedback from akonga needs to be redacted, as does
information about space/facilities "commercially sensitive."

Page 22¢edact cost code information

Page 28 redact 2025 column in table - v early indicative and not the same as MoP and
approved budget from TP Council.

Page 43table™  needs to be redacted
Page 48 in table needs redaction due to low numbers - identification

Page 49 in table needs redaction due to low numbers - identification
Page 50 in table needs redaction due to low numbers - identification and



commercially sensitive

Page 50 in graph needs redaction due to low numbers - identification

Page 52 in graph and table need redaction due to low numbers - identification
Page 53 in graphs need redaction due to low numbers - identification

Page 54 in table needs reaction due to low numbers - identification

Nga mihi nui

Go well over the Christmas and New Year break.
s 9(2)(a)

Director Teaching and Learning

Whitireia and WelTec
s 9(2)(a)

From: s 9(2)(@) (\V
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2024 12:37:18 PM

Zo: s 9(2)(a) 0\‘ &\v
c: -

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA request RadneyParsonse Reports for W&W REVIEW

Kia ora korua ® 2@ C
Thank you again for mgeting with us'to provide further context and feedback.

Please find attached amendedweport and executive summary documents — for your review
of proposedsedactions.

| went back to the original document® *@@ supplied as a guide.

As discussed, we havg still been selective within the sections both with redactions and the
sections of the,OIA relied on.

For example, within the akonga feedback sections there is information from our website,
report'teamcomments etc which does not require withholding.

As also.discussed, we have kept most external agency comments but redacted the agency
names who provided the feedback.

| have also kept in additional redactions that we added.

Hope that all makes sense!?
Any questions please come back to me with page numbers and specifics to assist.

If you are now both comfortable with the redactions supplied, | can provide * @@ (272)
with redacted versions for her to engage with the external agencies early next week.



Many thanks
s 9(2)()

From: OIA

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 11:47 am
To:s 9()(@)

Cc:
Subject: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Hi there 5 9@

RE: W&W review of amendments to proposed redactions
Please find attached the following two documents with amendedsproposed redactions
made - FOR W&W REVIEW

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Sdite AligsnmentProject Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

The Report has been reviewed by'wiyself, Legal'and® 2@

To assist your review | haveattached,a'spreadsheet with the page numbers that have been
altered from the versiongou'supplied:

We consider thexredactions initially marked were excessive in some places, and are
proposing té,release morevinformation. We have also added a few redactions, as noted.

We are happy to discuss'this further if there is more detail you wish to provide with
rationale to support-any further redactions being added.

Please could you come back to me by close of business this Thursday 12 December.

Consultation FYI

As previously mentioned, we plan to carry out consultations with the following agencies

about release of information within the documents that pertains to them:
o 59(2)(a), s 9(2)(ba)(i)



s 9(2)(a), s 9(2)(ba)
(0]

We also consider it prudent that, once the documents are finalised, akonga and kaimabhi
are provided with a copy for their information (prior to their release), noting they will be
published on the FYl website, as soon as the response is sent to the requester. We will
leave this with you to complete once all consultations are complete and the response is
finalised.

Once you confirm you are comfortable with the documents, | will carry out the consult with
the external agencies above and come back to you with the final OIA package (including
response letter) for review.

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plikenga. Any opinionsStated,réflect these,ofithe individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plkenga. We do not accept responsibility. for'any chafiges,tozthis email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (includingxany/attachments) fay be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copyingiofthe contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise usdy return e-mail.or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent omwarrant that this'e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attachedfiles are pfovided,.and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequenge resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW
Date: Friday, 13 December 2024 9:30:00 am

Thanks ® 9@

We will work through your comments and then work with  %@®  going forward.
Have a safe and happy festive season.

Cheers
s 9(2)(a)

From: s 9@
Sent: Friday, 13 December 2024 7:06 am

To: §902)@) AV <
Cc: 59@@ Nl

Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA request Rodney®Rarsans - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Morena

| appreciate the work done.onsthis. My biggest concern remains around commercial
sensitivity and this relatesito pagé 14 inparticular. The rest relate to minor things, but
particularly that where'mUmbers/percentages are so small that it makes
identification possible.

Page 11 the nature of ourcontractual arrangements with various parties are
commercially sensitive, and particularly that relating to the staffing negotiations

between Whitireiaand WFA - all of this needs to be redacted as | raised on
Wednesday.

Page 1516 provides feedback from akonga needs to be redacted, as does
information about space/facilities "commercially sensitive."

Page 22 redact cost code information

Page 28 redact 2025 column in table - v early indicative and not the same as MoP and
approved budget from TP Council.

Page 43table™  needs to be redacted



Page 48 in table needs redaction due to low numbers - identification

Page 49 in table needs redaction due to low numbers - identification

Page 50 in table needs redaction due to low numbers - identification and
commercially sensitive

Page 50 in graph needs redaction due to low numbers - identification

Page 52 in graph and table need redaction due to low numbers - identification
Page 53 in graphs need redaction due to low numbers - identification

Page 54 in table needs reaction due to low numbers - identification

Nga mihi nui

Go well over the Christmas and New Year break.
s 9(2)(a)

Director Teaching and Learning

Whitireia and WelTec
s 9(2)(a)

From: £961 )N

Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2024.42:37:18 PM

To:s 92)(@) (Ov |\ (~
Cc: O (\

Subject: RE: TP240140 @lAsrequest Redmey Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Kia ora kc')ruasi)()f”,v N\
Thank you again for meeting with us to provide further context and feedback.

Please find attached.amended report and executive summary documents - for your review
of proposedredactions.

| went back to the original document® @@ supplied as a guide.

As discussed, we have still been selective within the sections both with redactions and the
sections of the OlA relied on.

For example, within the akonga feedback sections there is information from our website,
report team comments etc which does not require withholding.

As also discussed, we have kept most external agency comments but redacted the agency
names who provided the feedback.

| have also kept in additional redactions that we added.

Hope that all makes sense!?



Any questions please come back to me with page numbers and specifics to assist.

If you are now both comfortable with the redactions supplied, | can provide * @@ (22)
with redacted versions for her to engage with the external agencies early next week.

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

From: OIA
Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 11:47 am

To:5 2@
Cc: . \

Subject: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W& W REVIEW
Hi there %)@

RE: W&W review of amendments to proposed redactions
Please find attached the following two documents with amended proposed redactions
made - FOR W&W REVIEW

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Raramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® Whitireia WelTec Te Pukefiga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23Yuly-2024

The Report has beén,reviewed Bymyself, Legal and ® 2@)(@

To assist your review | have attached a spreadsheet with the page numbers that have been
altered from the versionyou supplied.

We consider theyredactions initially marked were excessive in some places, and are
proposingto€lease more information. We have also added a few redactions, as noted.

We are happy to discuss this further if there is more detail you wish to provide with
rationale to support any further redactions being added.

Please could you come back to me by close of business this Thursday 12 December.

Consultation FYI
As previously mentioned, we plan to carry out consultations with the following agencies

about release of information within the documents that pertains to them:
e 59(2)(a), s 9(2)(ba)(i)



o 59(2)(a), s 9(2)(ba)(i)

We also consider it prudent that, once the documents are finalised, akonga and kaimahi
are provided with a copy for their information (prior to their release), noting they will be
published on the FYl website, as soon as the response is sent to the requester. We will
leave this with you to complete once all consultations are complete and the response is
finalised.

Once you confirm you are comfortable with the documents, | will carry out the consult'with
the external agencies above and come back to you with the final OIA package (inclddihg
response letter) for review.

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plikenga. Anyyopinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plikenga. We do not aéceptyresponsibility ferany changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted its

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this esmail (includinglany atrachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauth@risedwse, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us byretura.email or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does’hotfepresent onwarrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defectshAny attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility forahy loss, damage orRconsequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: Email intro

Date: Monday, 16 December 2024 2:11:00 pm
Attachments: image001.png

Hi there 5 9@
Just wanted to email introduce myself very quickly and touch base with you.
Hopefully® °@@  has given you a heads up about my contact!?

| am from the OIA team at Te Pikenga and have been working with & 92)(@ ©h
an OlA request.

To cut a long story shorter we are looking to you to share a document with external
agencies for their information as a courtesy consultation this side of Christmas:

| was hoping to get you the final document today, but® asked for asfew more
changes to it, which has slowed me down.

| will try my best for tomorrow morning and will sencifull. details.of explanation and action
when | send it through!

Please feel free to reach out to myself or 8@® ‘this aftérnodn if you want any info in the
meantime, otherwise | will contact yetitagain ASAP.

PS50 o

Many thanks

s 9(2)(a) \
&

«

\=7 Te Pukénga

tepikengatac#iz



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: Re: Email intro

Date: Monday, 16 December 2024 2:15:45 pm
Attachments: image001.png

H| ) 9(2)(3)

Nice to meet you.

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

did brief me, so happy to send on once | receive the document and

instruction from you.
s 9(2)(a)

From: s 9@

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2024 2:11 PM
To:592)@)

Cc:

Subject: Email intro

Hi there ® 2@®

Just wanted to email introduce myself very,quickly and téuch base with you.

Hopefully £ 9@

has given you a‘heads’up about'imy contact!?
| am from the OIA team at Je Pukenga afid*have been working with & 92)(@) on
an OlA request.

To cut a long story shorter weare,looking to you to share a document with external
agencies for theirinformation as‘a courtesy consultation this side of Christmas.

| was hoping't6 gét yougthe findl document today, but® @@ asked for a few more
changes to it, which'hasslowed me down.

I will try my best for tomorrow morning and will send full details of explanation and action
when | send it'threugh!

Pleasefeelfree to reach out to myself or® °@@ this afternoon if you want any info in the
meantime, otherwise | will contact you again ASAP.

PS -5 9(2)(a)

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)



\=7 Te Piikenga

tepikenga.ac.nz

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plikenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all

attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from co feL
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user ass %
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from thei . ®



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Subject: RE: Email intro

Date: Monday, 16 December 2024 2:16:00 pm
Attachments: image001.png

Magic, thank you

s 9(2)(2)

From: s 9@

Sent: Monday, 16 December 2024 2:16 pm
To:s92)(@)

Cc:
Subject: Re: Email intro

Hi s %@

Nice to meet you.

s 9(2)(a) O

S92 did brief me, so happy to send on oncé | récéive thexdocument and

instruction from you.
s 9(2)(a)

From: s 9@ A(/ 'V A“‘

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2024=2:11 PM

To:592@) ™ 4 »
Ce: </ E R,

Subject: Email intro

Hi theresg(%

Just wanted to email introduce myself very quickly and touch base with you.
Hopefullin)‘ has given you a heads up about my contact!?

| am ffomithe OIA team at Te Plkenga and have been working with ® 9@ on
an OlArequest.

To cut a long story shorter we are looking to you to share a document with external
agencies for their information as a courtesy consultation this side of Christmas.

| was hoping to get you the final document today, but® *@@  asked for a few more
changes to it, which has slowed me down.

I will try my best for tomorrow morning and will send full details of explanation and action
when | send it through!



Please feel free to reach out to myself or® ?@@ this afternoon if you want any info in the
meantime, otherwise | will contact you again ASAP.

PS -5 9(2)(a)

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

\=7 Te Piikenga

tepikenga.ac.nz

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Pikenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of thedhdiVidual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plkenga. We do not accept responsibility forahy ghanges tothis email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any‘attachments) maybesubject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution oricopying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-nail or telephene and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not representfwanrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attached fil€s are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence ‘resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW
Date: Tuesday, 17 December 2024 11:13:00 am

Attachments: ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction.pdf

WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked for redaction.pdf

Hi there £ 9@
As discussed, please find attached the two reports for W&W final review.

The main report is the only one with amendments made to it, as no extra redactions were
noted by® ?@@  for the executive summary doc.

| have made notes under the specific pages below for ease of reference, there were’only.a
couple that have not been amended.
Please check these pages.

Please can you provide final confirmation from W&W that’l'can go aheadand prepare
these for® ?@@  to share with external agencies.
| will apply the redactions before forwarding them toW

Thanks so much
s9(2)(a)

From: 5 9@ . V- P \ ‘

Sent: Friday, 13 December2024 7:06'am
LSOOG AR SN

-

VN

. o
@@ ANV |
Subject: Re: TP240140 OlAyredUest Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Morena

| appreciate the work done on this. My biggest concern remains around commercial
sensitivity and this relates to page 11 in particular. The rest relate to minor things, but
particularly that where numbers/percentages are so small that it makes
identification possible.

Page 11 the nature of our contractual arrangements with various parties are
commercially sensitive, and particularly that relating to the staffing negotiations
between Whitireia and WFA - all of this needs to be redacted as | raised on
Wednesday.

Box redactions added



Page 15-16 provides feedback from akonga needs to be redacted, as does
information about space/facilities "commercially sensitive."

Only a couple of small redactions added, as | could not see any others that needed to
be withheld ...?

Page 22 redact cost code information
There are no grounds to redact these cost codes, so they remain unredacted.

Page 28 redact 2025 column in table - v early indicative and not the same as MoP and
approved budget from TP Council.
Done

Page 43table™  needs to be redacted
Done

Page 48 in table needs redaction due to low numbers*identificationsDone

Page 49 in table needs redaction due to low numbersidentification Have not done
these as you can easily work it out from the femalg and pfalevpercentages. As it is
EFTS and percentages it does not individualiSe'specifie students, and while you
could potentially work out how many diverse folk theke were we do not think it
warrants a blanket redaction overgheywwhole tables

Page 50 in table needs redactigh duesto lowsnumbers - identification and
commercially sensitive Done

Page 50 in graph needs redaction due tollow numbers - identification Done

Page 52 in graph anddableineed fedaction due to low numbers - identification Done
Page 53 in graphs‘needfedactionidue to low numbers - identification Done

Page 54 in table meeds reaction due to low numbers - identification Done

Nga mihi nui

Go well overthexChristmas and New Year break.

s 9(2)(a)OQ‘

Director Teaching and Learning

Whitireia and WelTec
s 9(2)(a)

From: s 9@

Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2024 12:37:18 PM
To:s 9(2)(@)



Cc:S9@@)
Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Kia ora korua ® 9@

Thank you again for meeting with us to provide further context and feedback.

Please find attached amended report and executive summary documents - for your review
of proposed redactions.

| went back to the original document® 2@@ supplied as a guide.

As discussed, we have still been selective within the sections both with redactions and.the
sections of the OlA relied on.

For example, within the akonga feedback sections there is informati@nfrom our website,
report team comments etc which does not require withholding.

As also discussed, we have kept most external agency commeénts but reddcted the agency
names who provided the feedback.

| have also kept in additional redactions that we added.

Hope that all makes sense!?
Any questions please come back to me with pagesnimbersiand)specifics to assist.

If you are now both comfortable with the redaCtionssupplied, | can provide ® %@ (27)
with redacted versions for her to engage with the'external agencies early next week.

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

N\
From: OIA

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 11:47 am

To:59@)@ -
Cc: / ,\U

Subject: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Hi there S#@)@

RE: W&W review of amendments to proposed redactions
Please find attached the following two documents with amended proposed redactions
made - FOR W&W REVIEW

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pikenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.
® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive



Summary - dated 23 July 2024
The Report has been reviewed by myself, Legal and ® 2@

To assist your review | have attached a spreadsheet with the page numbers that have been
altered from the version you supplied.

We consider the redactions initially marked were excessive in some places, and are
proposing to release more information. We have also added a few redactions, as noted.

We are happy to discuss this further if there is more detail you wish to provide with
rationale to support any further redactions being added.

Please could you come back to me by close of business this Thursday<412. December.

Consultation FYI
As previously mentioned, we plan to carry out consultations with thefollewing agencies
about release of information within the documents that pertains te them:

e 59(2)(a). s 9(2)(ba)(i)

° N\

:

° /1 :

We also consider it prudent.that,.once the'documents are finalised, akonga and kaimahi
are provided with a copy fortheir inférmation (prior to their release), noting they will be
published on the FYl website, as sqon as the response is sent to the requester. We will

leave this with yot toncomplete once all consultations are complete and the response is
finalised.

Once you confirm you, are comfortable with the documents, | will carry out the consult with
the external agenciesfabove and come back to you with the final OIA package (including
response lettér) far review.

Many thanks

s 9(2)(U

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plkenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege



and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



From: s 9(2)(@)

To:
Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW
Date: Wednesday, 18 December 2024 12:17:55 pm

Attachments: image001.png

; $9(2)
Kia ora,

Redaction to report endorsed by our Executive Director with the addition of the highlighted
sentence below:

The Paramedic Lab (A Block space) has a total of 351 hours of teaching scheduled into it for the 2024
teaching year - this includes 17 hours of Self Directed Learning (SDL). In comparison with our other rooms

us 2040 available teaching hours per room per year. S 9(2)(b)(ii)

and their usages, this is characterised as low usage. %
Current core teaching hours (as defined by the Director Teaching and Learning) are 8am to 8gm, this gives q%

Below is a screen shot of hours booked per week for the Paramedic lab. These argso@g bodked ov: 17-
hour day and 7-day week. (default week display for the scheduling system). Mofe hlue

Time Utilization: in use 702 periods (351:00 Houwrs)

1 5 10 15 20 25 30

This screen shot shows usage per week against a 60-

week. v
! Referred to in discussions with staff a@ed Roo 2

d Rooms A300-A312 on door signs. In the timetabling
systems referred to as PW-A300-A312 orkshoG
16
ParamedicProjectReport18July2
CONFIDENTIAL TO WHITIRE%EL ANAGEME?
Nga mihi, § 9@ ?y

From: s 92)(@)

Sent: Tuesday, &mber 17,2024 11:14 AM
To: 59X
Subje 2JP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Hi there ® 9@
As discussed, please find attached the two reports for W&W final review.

The main report is the only one with amendments made to it, as no extra redactions were
noted by® 2@@)  for the executive summary doc.

| have made notes under the specific pages below for ease of reference, there were only a



couple that have not been amended.
Please check these pages.

Please can you provide final confirmation from W&W that | can go ahead and prepare
S92@  to share with external agencies.
| will apply the redactions before forwarding them to

these for
s 9(2)(a)

Thanks so much
s 9(2)(a)

From:© 9@
Sent: Friday, 13 December 2024 7:06 am

To:592)@ AN A

Cc: 592@
Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Morena

| appreciate the work done on this. My biggest cancern remains around commercial
sensitivity and this relates to page'l1 in particutar, The rest relate to minor things, but
particularly that where numbers/percentages,are so small that it makes
identification possible.

Page 11 the nature of'durcontractual arrangements with various parties are
commercially seénsitivé, andyparticularly that relating to the staffing negotiations
between Whitireiasand WFA - all of this needs to be redacted as | raised on
Wednesday.

Box redactions gdded

Page 15-16%provides feedback from akonga needs to be redacted, as does
information about space/facilities "commercially sensitive."

Onlyfa couple of small redactions added, as | could not see any others that needed to
be withheld ...?

Page 22 redact cost code information
There are no grounds to redact these cost codes, so they remain unredacted.

Page 28 redact 2025 column in table - v early indicative and not the same as MoP and
approved budget from TP Council.
Done



Page 43table™  needs to be redacted
Done

Page 48 in table needs redaction due to low numbers —identification Done

Page 49 in table needs redaction due to low numbers - identification Have not done
these as you can easily work it out from the female and male percentages. As itis
EFTS and percentages it does not individualise specific students, and while you
could potentially work out how many diverse folk there were we do not think it
warrants a blanket redaction over the whole table.

Page 50 in table needs redaction due to low numbers - identification and
commercially sensitive Done

Page 50 in graph needs redaction due to low numbers - identification,Done

Page 52 in graph and table need redaction due to low humbers#identification Done
Page 53 in graphs need redaction due to low numbers - identification-Done

Page 54 in table needs reaction due to low humbers widentification Rone

Nga mihi nui

Go well over the Christmas and New Yeanbreak.
s 9(2)(a)

Director Teaching and’'Learning

Whitireia and Wellec
s 9(2)(a)

From: S S@IERE™ o N7

Sent: Thursday, Decembef 12, 2024 12:37:18 PM

To:592 @ ‘ ’ A
Cc: y4 x

Subject: RE: TR240140 OIA request Rodney Parsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW

Kia ora korua © 2@

Thank you again for meeting with us to provide further context and feedback.

Please find attached amended report and executive summary documents — for your review
of proposed redactions.

| went back to the original document® *@@  supplied as a guide.
As discussed, we have still been selective within the sections both with redactions and the



sections of the OlA relied on.

For example, within the akonga feedback sections there is information from our website,
report team comments etc which does not require withholding.

As also discussed, we have kept most external agency comments but redacted the agency
names who provided the feedback.

| have also kept in additional redactions that we added.

Hope that all makes sense!?
Any questions please come back to me with page numbers and specifics to assist.

If you are now both comfortable with the redactions supplied, | can provide * @@ (22)
with redacted versions for her to engage with the external agencies early next week.

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

From: OIA
Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 11:47 am

To: s 92)(@) 0\ n &\v
Cc: o~

Subject: TP240140 OIA request Rodney Pahsons - Reports for W&W REVIEW
Hi there  9)&

RE: W&W review of amendmentsdo_ proposed redactions
Please find attached thexféllowing two.documents with amended proposed redactions
made - FOR W&W REVIEW

® \Whitireia WelTec,Te.Pikenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® Whitireia'Wellec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

The Report has been reviewed by myself, Legal and ® 2@

To assist your review | have attached a spreadsheet with the page numbers that have been
altered from the version you supplied.

We consider the redactions initially marked were excessive in some places, and are
proposing to release more information. We have also added a few redactions, as noted.

We are happy to discuss this further if there is more detail you wish to provide with
rationale to support any further redactions being added.



Please could you come back to me by close of business this Thursday 12 December.

Consultation FYI
As previously mentioned, we plan to carry out consultations with the following agencies
about release of information within the documents that pertains to them:

o s9((@), s 9(2)(ba)(i)

We also consider it prudent that, once the documents are finalisedy,akonga and kaimahi
are provided with a copy for their information (prior to their release), noting they will be
published on the FYl website, as soon as the response is sent toithe requester.We will
leave this with you to complete once all consultations aré complete andthe'response is
finalised.

Once you confirm you are comfortable with the'doeumentss | will'earry out the consult with
the external agencies above and come backtoyou withsthe final OlA package (including
response letter) for review.

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

Important Noticé: This is@n e-mail from Te Pikenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Pikénga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use; The'contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this’e-maihin error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te'Pukenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



From: OIA

To: s 9(2)(a)

Cc:

Subject: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification
Date: Wednesday, 18 December 2024 2:57:08 pm

Attachments: image001.png

Whitireia WelTec Te Pikenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report-Executive Summary Redacted.pdf
Whitireia WelTec Te Pikenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report Redacted.pdf

Kia ora s 92)(@)

Apologies | did not get these to you yesterday, | had to check a couple of last reaction edits with
s 9(2)(a)

The two documents are ready, and attached, for you to forward to the following agencies as-a
courtesy, so they have it prior to it being released:

e s9(2)(a), s 9(2)(ba)(i)

| have written a formal email of what | would hayesent beléw'in €ase it is helpful. You are
welcome to use any or all of the wording within it, or of course write your own!

You are welcome to copy in the Ol&inbox.if you think that would be appropriate.
| have asked them to come backtoyou regardless by this Friday.

Many thanks

59(2)
(@)

%k k

Kia ora

I am fromiithé Official Information Act (OIA) Team of the Office of the Chief Executive at Te
Plkeniga -\New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology.

OIA request:

Whitireia and WelTec | Te Plikenga received an OIA request for the following two documents:

® Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024



It is important to note that this request was received via the “FYI” website. This is a website
where the New Zealand public can make OIA requests to government agencies, and any

We have been working with the team at Whitireia and WelTec on our response, and proposed
release of the two documents with certain information withheld.

As your organisation was involved in the feedback within this report, we wanted to let you know
we are proposing to release these documents, before making our final decision and prior to the
final response being sent to the requester in the new year.

Attached:
The two documents are attached, with redactions already applied toscertain’infogmation.

The overlay text provides the section of the OIA information jssbeing withheld under.

Notification of receipt:

If you have any questions, concerns, or other feedbackwou would like us to consider regarding
release of these documents, please contactf M in the firstYinstance.

Please could you confirm receipt of thi§ colirtesy notification back to $ 9@

Realising it is a very busy time of Vean,if possible, please can you get back to us by close of
business this Friday 20 December,

Nga mihi
59(2)
(a)

Office of the'€hiefsExecutive

=7 TePiikenga

Level 2, Wigleg Hluse
Cnr Angiesc§ & Nisbet Streets
Hamilten 3204

tepukenga.ac.nz



From: Q@

To: 1A

Cc:

Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification
Date: Wednesday, 18 December 2024 4:55:07 pm

Attachments: image001.png

Kia Ora

Thank frou I will send them out tomorrow morning

Get Outlook for Android

From: OlA <xXXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XX.XX>
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2024 2:56:32 PM

. < qq)q/
- N
t\.gtob/\

Subject: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtes

Kia ora 8 9@

Apologies | did not get these to you yesterday, | ha@ast reaction edits with

The two documents are ready, and attachewou to.forward to the following agencies as a

courtesy, so they have it prior to it be@eased: §

2

I have written a*form e%ﬁnf what | would have sent below in case it is helpful. You are
welcome to use any or f the wording within it, or of course write your own!

You are we @copy in the OIA inbox if you think that would be appropriate.

ed them to come back to you regardless by this Friday.

Many thanks

% %k %

Kia ora



I am from the Official Information Act (OIA) Team of the Office of the Chief Executive at Te
Plkenga - New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology.

OIA request:

Whitireia and WelTec | Te Plkenga received an OIA request for the following two documents:

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

It is important to note that this request was received via the “FYI” website. This is a websjte
where the New Zealand public can make OIA requests to government agehcies, and any

We have been working with the team at Whitireia and WelTgc.06n our respaonseyand proposed
release of the two documents with certain information withheld.

As your organisation was involved in the feedbackWwithin'this report, we wanted to let you know
we are proposing to release these documentsabefore’makingwufinal decision and prior to the
final response being sent to the requester ifikthe hew yedr.

Attached:

The two documents are attached;y'with redactiéns already applied to certain information.

The overlay text providés the section‘efithe OIA information is being withheld under.

Notification of réceipt:

If you have anyaguestions,“een€erns, or other feedback you would like us to consider regarding
release of these dogunients, please contact % 2@@ in the first instance.

Please couldafou confirm receipt of this courtesy notification back to $ 9@

Realisirghit is,a very busy time of year, if possible, please can you get back to us by close of
business this Friday 20 December.

Nga mihi
59(2)
(a)

Office of the Chief Executive

=7 TePikenga



Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea & Nisbet Streets
Hamilton 3204

teplkenga.ac.nz

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Pikenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you ha
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with,all

attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to thi %e free f@puter

viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on t% tthe&assu es all
Hei

responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly& r use.

v
&



From:
To:
Cc:

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification
Date: Thursday, 19 December 2024 3:50:00 pm
Attachments: image001.png

Many thanks for sending all of those emails out to your external folk today, much
appreciated.

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2024 4:55 pm
To: OIA <XXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XX.XX>

I A

Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents—@rtesy otific@

Kia Ora

Thank you | will send them out tomorrow m Os

Get Outlook for Android
10 \
Vv S‘
>

From: OIA <xXX(@ XXXXXXXXX.XX.X

Kia ora

hese to you yesterday, | had to check a couple of last reaction edits with

Apologies | did

The t ments are ready, and attached, for you to forward to the following agencies as a
courte o they have it prior to it being released:

| have written a formal email of what | would have sent below in case it is helpful. You are



welcome to use any or all of the wording within it, or of course write your own!
You are welcome to copy in the OIA inbox if you think that would be appropriate.
| have asked them to come back to you regardless by this Friday.

Many thanks

s9(2)
(@)

%k k

Kia ora

I am from the Official Information Act (OIA) Team of the Office of the Chief/Executive at,Te
Plkenga - New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology.

OIA request:

Whitireia and WelTec | Te Plkenga received an OIA regUest for the following two documents:

® Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedie-Suite Alignment/Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

It is important to note that this'request was«ce€eived via the “FYI” website. This is a website
where the New Zealand public:€an make OIA requests to government agencies, and any
response is immediately,pdblic. The regdest itself can be viewed here:
https://fyi.org.nz/retuest/P8831 wemidws-of-health-related-programs#toutgoing-47836

We have beef workihg with,the team at Whitireia and WelTec on our response, and proposed
release of the two documeénts'with certain information withheld.

As your organisation was involved in the feedback within this report, we wanted to let you know
we are propasing te release these documents, before making our final decision and prior to the
final respgnse being sent to the requester in the new year.

Attached:

The two documents are attached, with redactions already applied to certain information.

The overlay text provides the section of the OIA information is being withheld under.

Notification of receipt:

If you have any questions, concerns, or other feedback you would like us to consider regarding
release of these documents, please contact % 2@@ in the first instance.



Please could you confirm receipt of this courtesy notification back to $ 9@

Realising it is a very busy time of year, if possible, please can you get back to us by close of
business this Friday 20 December.

Nga mihi

§
92

Office of the Chief Executive

=7 TePiuikenga

Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea & Nisbet Streets
Hamilton 3204

fepukenga.ac.nz

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plkenga. Any ofiniensistated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plkenga. We do not accept responsibility for ahy changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (ineluding any.attaghments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised useg#distpibutionsoncopying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advVisesiSjby return esmail'ortelephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects, Any attached filéstare.provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for anyfloss; damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



From:

To:

Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification
Date: Friday, 20 December 2024 7:56:44 am

Attachments: image001.png

Kia ora-

All good and | hope you have a great break.
Take care

From:
Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 3:51 PM

~ <</ N

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents- Cour ti |cat|

Many thanks for sending all of those emails out to your @@l folk
appreciated.

From@n XX (@ XXXXXXXXXXX.XX >

Sent: esday, December 18, 2024 2:56:32 PM

To:

Cc:

Subject: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification

Kia ora 8 9@

Apologies | did not get these to you yesterday, | had to check a couple of last reaction edits with




The two documents are ready, and attached, for you to forward to the following agencies as a
courtesy, so they have it prior to it being released:

e s929@®
°
°
°

| have written a formal email of what | would have sent below in case it is helpful. You are
welcome to use any or all of the wording within it, or of course write your own!

You are welcome to copy in the OIA inbox if you think that would be appregriate.
| have asked them to come back to you regardless by this Friday.

Many thanks

59(2)
(@)

%k k

Kia ora

I am from the Official Informatign Act(OIA) Téam.of*the Office of the Chief Executive at Te
Plkenga - New Zealand Institute efSkills ahdTeehnology.

OIA request:

Whitireia and \elTecd Te Pikengaveceived an OIA request for the following two documents:

® Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® \Whitireia,WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Suimmary - dated 23 July 2024

It is important to note that this request was received via the “FYI” website. This is a website
where the New Zealand public can make OIA requests to government agencies, and any
response is immediately public. The request itself can be viewed here:
https://fyi.org.nz/request/28831-reviews-of-health-related-programs#outgoing-47836

We have been working with the team at Whitireia and WelTec on our response, and proposed
release of the two documents with certain information withheld.

As your organisation was involved in the feedback within this report, we wanted to let you know
we are proposing to release these documents, before making our final decision and prior to the



final response being sent to the requester in the new year.
Attached:
The two documents are attached, with redactions already applied to certain information.

The overlay text provides the section of the OIA information is being withheld under.

Notification of receipt:

If you have any questions, concerns, or other feedback you would like us to consider regarding
release of these documents, please contact ® 92)@ in the first instance.

Please could you confirm receipt of this courtesy notification back to® 9(2)9

Realising it is a very busy time of year, if possible, please can you getsbackito us by’close of
business this Friday 20 December.

Nga mihi
s9(2)
(a)

Office of the Chief Executive

=7 TePiuikenga

Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea & Nisbet Streets
Hamilton 3204

tepukenga.ac.nz

Important Notice:\[his is an eSmail fram Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plikenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use; The centents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-maillin error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachmeérts.

Viruses;Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



From:
To:

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification
Date: Friday, 20 December 2024 11:06:00 am

Attachments: image001.png

You too!

As we asked the agencies to come back to you by the end of today, | will touch base with
you upon our return on 13 January to see what may have come in that | was not copied into,
and to discuss any changes that have been requested.

Best wishes for the festive season.

Cheers (L

From:
Sent: Friday, 20 December 2024 7:57 am
To:
Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA proposed release of do f otification

All good and | hope you have a gre®ak, ?\
Take care @ @

Sent: Thursday,
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: TP24(&§proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification

Many thank ding all of those emails out to your external folk today, much
appreci

S TON

From: S99

Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2024 4:55 pm
To: OIA <XXX @ XXXXXXXXXXXXX >
cse@

Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification




Kia Ora
Thank you | will send them out tomorrow morning

Get Outlook for Android

From: OIA <xXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX >
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2024 2:56:32 PM

Cc:

— Vv

Subject: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification q%

Kia ora 8 9@ %Q&

Apologies | did not get these to you yesterday, | had to che@ of Ias@ion edits with
v

The two documents are ready, and attached, for yod f%llowing agencies as a

courtesy, so they have it prior to it being released:

NIRN
s
D

email of ould have sent below in case it is helpful. You are
all of the warding within it, or of course write your own!

| have written a f
welcome to u %
You are WelcoZ to c& e OlA inbox if you think that would be appropriate.

| have asked&\(&lme back to you regardless by this Friday.
Many thaQ

* % %k

Kia ora

| am from the Official Information Act (OIA) Team of the Office of the Chief Executive at Te
Plkenga - New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology.



OIA request:

Whitireia and WelTec | Te Plkenga received an OIA request for the following two documents:

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

It is important to note that this request was received via the “FYI” website. This is a website
where the New Zealand public can make OIA requests to government agencies, and any
response is immediately public. The request itself can be viewed here:
https://fyi.org.nz/request/28831-reviews-of-health-related-programs#outgoing-47836

We have been working with the team at Whitireia and WelTec on our réspense, and proposed
release of the two documents with certain information withheld.

As your organisation was involved in the feedback within thi§ report, we wanted+to let you know
we are proposing to release these documents, before making aur final decision and prior to the
final response being sent to the requester in the news/yean

Attached:

The two documents are attached, with redactions alreadyrapplied to certain information.

The overlay text provides the section’of,the OlAtinfermation is being withheld under.

Notification of receipt:

If you have any questions, €oncenns,.0x Other feedback you would like us to consider regarding
release of these dogtiménts, pledse'eontact 5 92@ in the first instance.

Please could you confirm Feceipt of this courtesy notification back to $ 9@

Realising it is a very busy time of year, if possible, please can you get back to us by close of
business thisfFriday 20 December.

Nga mihi
s9(2)
(a)

Office of the Chief Executive

=7 TePiuikenga

Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea & Nisbet Streets
Hamilton 3204



tepUkenga.ac.nz

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plikenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from co %
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user ass
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from th .



From:
To:
Cc:

Subject: FW: TP240140 OIA - Courtesy Notification updates
Date: Monday, 13 January 2025 11:27:00 am
Attachments: image001.png

Whitireia WelTec Te Pikenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report-Executive Summ Redacted.pdf
Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report Redacted.pdf

Hey there S (and S0 FYfor now)

HAPPY NEW YEAR! | hope you had a lovely break

Checking in on the notification consults you sent out last year, below is my understandir%

of where we are at. %
Please could you whip through updates on this info. @ \q
a

Contact?? — | am not sure who you sent this too as OIA ema ddres

in...? Q_

copied

* I Q/ é

Contact =% Q
[ J @

Contact =59@@

No concerns. % O
°

Contact =

u will be sending it to anyone else at this agency?

°

Cont

I@)t seen any reply come through from $ 9@ have you?
Man @ S

From: OlA <xXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XX.XX>
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2024 2:57 pm



To:s9(2)(a)
Cc:

Subject: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-Courtesy Notification
Kia ora 8 9@

Apologies | did not get these to you yesterday, | had to check a couple of last reaction edits with
s 9(2)(a)

The two documents are ready, and attached, for you to forward to the following agencies as a
courtesy, so they have it prior to it being released:

e 599

| have written a formal email of what | would have sént below in_case its helpful. You are
welcome to use any or all of the wording within,it, ox of/Course write your own!

You are welcome to copy in the OIA inbox if yeuthink that weuld be appropriate.
| have asked them to come back tosyou regardlesssy this Friday.

Many thanks

59(2)
()

%k %

Kia ora

I am from the Officialdnformation Act (OIA) Team of the Office of the Chief Executive at Te
Pikenga - NewsZealand Institute of Skills and Technology.

OIA request:

Whitireia and WelTec | Te Plkenga received an OIA request for the following two documents:

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

It is important to note that this request was received via the “FYI” website. This is a website



where the New Zealand public can make OIA requests to government agencies, and any

We have been working with the team at Whitireia and WelTec on our response, and proposed
release of the two documents with certain information withheld.

As your organisation was involved in the feedback within this report, we wanted to let you know
we are proposing to release these documents, before making our final decision and prior to the
final response being sent to the requester in the new year.

Attached:
The two documents are attached, with redactions already applied to certain informationt

The overlay text provides the section of the OIA information is beingawithheld ungder.

Notification of receipt:

If you have any questions, concerns, or other feedback yeu'weuld likéwus torconsider regarding
release of these documents, please contact ® 9@ if the fifst instance:

Please could you confirm receipt of this courtesy hotificatidn Backto ¢ 9@

Realising it is a very busy time of year,df possible, please/an you get back to us by close of
business this Friday 20 December;

Nga mihi
59(2)
(a)

Office of the Chief/Executive

=7 TePukenga

Level 2, Wintec Hoys&
Cnr Anglesea &Nisgf Streets
Hamilton 3204

tepukefGande.nz



From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: TP240140 OIA - Courtesy Notification updates
Date: Monday, 13 January 2025 1:54:20 pm
Attachments: image001.png

Kia ora
Happy new year
| have responded below in yellow highlight

Let me know if you need anything else and | will follow up_

il (b‘],

From:
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2025 11:28 AM

Subject: FW: TP240140 OIA - Courtesy Notification @

Hey there® @@ (and FYI N@
HAPPY NEW YEAR! | hope you had a@ break! v

Checkingin on the notificatio sy t last year, below is my understanding
of where we are at.

Please could you whip Qﬂ'upd @his info.

0 you sent this too as OIA email address was not copied
there has been no reply

No concerns.

prEe
Contact =-

Can you let me know if you will be sending it to anyone else at this agency? S9@6@

- doyouwant me to follow up through there?




o sln0

| have not seen any reply come through from $ 9@ have you? No reply

Many thanks

From: OJA <XXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XX.XX>

Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2024 2:57 pm

To:
Cc:

Subject: TP240140 OIA proposed release of documents-

Kia ora § 9@ § O
Apologies | did not get these to you yesterd@a to c@ uple of last reaction edits with

The two documents are ready, a:@ed, Q&forward to the following agencies as a

courtesy, so they have it prior gr

aI email of what | would have sent below in case it is helpful. You are
ny or all of the wording within it, or of course write your own!

| have writte
weIcomeQ a
You a Icome to copy in the OIA inbox if you think that would be appropriate.

| have asked them to come back to you regardless by this Friday.

Many thanks

%k k



Kia ora

I am from the Official Information Act (OIA) Team of the Office of the Chief Executive at Te
PUkenga - New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology.

OIA request:

Whitireia and WelTec | Te Plkenga received an OIA request for the following two documents:

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

It is important to note that this request was received via the “FYI” website.\[His is a website
where the New Zealand public can make OIA requests to governméntagencies,and any

We have been working with the team at Whitireia and™Welléc on qut.response, and proposed
release of the two documents with certain information withheld.

As your organisation was involved in the feedback within‘this report, we wanted to let you know
we are proposing to release these documents, before making our final decision and prior to the
final response being sent to the requester in the new, year.

Attached:

The two documents arefattached, with sédactions already applied to certain information.

The overlay textgrovides the sectioh of the OIA information is being withheld under.

Notification ofweceipt:

If you have any questions, concerns, or other feedback you would like us to consider regarding
release of theSe,documents, please contact % 2@@ in the first instance.

Pleases€ouldyou confirm receipt of this courtesy notification back to $ %)@

Realising it is a very busy time of year, if possible, please can you get back to us by close of
business this Friday 20 December.

Nga mihi
59(2)
(a)

Office of the Chief Executive



=7 TePiikenga

Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea & Nisbet Streets
Hamilton 3204

fepUkenga.ac.nz

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te PlUkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plikenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to,copyright, legal privi
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expfessly prohibited. If
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then del is/€-mail together with all
attachments. &(

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attachéd te this’e-maij freeyfrom computer

viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be u on the basis that the User assumes all

responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly % om theiv



From:
To:
Cc:

Subject: RE: TP240140 OIA - Courtesy Notification updates
Date: Monday, 13 January 2025 3:46:00 pm
Attachments: image001.png

Hiya SO
Thanks so much for that.

Would be great if you could send a follow up email to® #@@& " if that would be
appropriate?

As it would be good to get their acknowledgement of receipt before we release the do%

- please can you advise the most appropriate steps regardi

notification to

ificati of release of t &r
Eg, is it best to leave it, contact someone else, or try to contact ro ther means?

Many thanks

<</
Q%
S <P

From:
Sent: Monday, 13 January 2025 1:

Notification updates

From:
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2025 11:28 AM

To:
Cc:

Subject: FW: TP240140 OIA - Courtesy Notification updates



Hey there K9 and SN Y1 fornow)

HAPPY NEW YEAR! I hope you had a lovely break

Checking in on the notification consults you sent out last year, below is my understanding of
where we are at.

Please could you whip through updates on this info.

@0 )

Contact?? — | am not sure who you sent this too as OIA email a as No

in..? 89@@ " there has been no reply & &

Can you let me know if you will be sending it to anyone else at this agency? 59@6@

- doyouwant me to follow up through there?

Contact =



| have not seen any reply come through from & %@& have you? No reply

Many thanks

,\Cb

From: OIA <xXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XX.XX__ >

Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2024 2:57 pm
To:
Cc:

Subject: TP240140 OIA proposed release of,do nts-Céurtesy Notification
Kia ora 8 9@ %@ Q~g

Apologies | did not g@%o y Qrday, | had to check a couple of last reaction edits with

The two documen@ ady, and attached, for you to forward to the following agencies as a
courtesy, so t N t prior to it being released:

-

| have written a formal email of what | would have sent below in case it is helpful. You are




welcome to use any or all of the wording within it, or of course write your own!

You are welcome to copy in the OIA inbox if you think that would be appropriate.

| have asked them to come back to you regardless by this Friday.

Many thanks

s9(2)
(@)

%k k

Kia ora

I am from the Official Information ActAOIA) Team ofthe Office of the Chief Executive at Te
Plkenga - New Zealand Instituté of-Skills andechnology.

OIA request:

Whitireia and WelTec N ePUkenga received an OIA request for the following two documents:

® \Whitireia WelTec Te PUkenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18
July 2024.

® \Whitireia WelTec Te Pukenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive
Summary - dated 23 July 2024

It is important to note that this request was received via the “FYI” website. This is a website
where the New Zealand public can make OIA requests to government agencies, and any




We have been working with the team at Whitireia and WelTec on our response, and proposed
release of the two documents with certain information withheld.

As your organisation was involved in the feedback within this report, we wanted to let you know
we are proposing to release these documents, before making our final decision and prior to the
final response being sent to the requester in the new year.

Attached:

The two documents are attached, with redactions already applieddo certain inférmation.

The overlay text provides the section of the OIA information,i§ being withheld under.

Notification of receipt:

If you have any questions, concerfis)or other feedback you would like us to consider regarding
release of these documents,\please contact ® 32)(3) in the first instance.

Please could yeu ¢énfifm receipt of this courtesy notification back to $ %)@

Realising it is a verybusy time of year, if possible, please can you get back to us by close of
business this(Friday 20 December.

Nga mihi

59(2)
()

Office of the Chief Executive



\=7 TePiikenga

Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea & Nisbeft Streets
Hamilton 3204

fepUkenga.ac.nz

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te PlUkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those he.individual anN 2
necessarily the view of Te Plikenga. We do not accept responsibility for any chanx s email o&achments

made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachment subject ight, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of t tents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or t d then delete this e-mail together with all

viruses or other defects. Any attached files are providedyand may only d, on the basis that the user assumes all

responsibility for any loss, damage or conseque@ulting directl%rectly from their use.

attachments. Q
Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that th iail or ﬁt&ft& o this e-mail are free from computer
e



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR W&W REVIEW and Narrative paragraph
required

Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2025 1:28:00 pm

Attachments: ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction.pdf
TP240140 DRAFT OIA Response Rodney Parsons.docx
WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked for redaction.pdf

Kia ora s %)@ ,and in turn $7@@ E9@2)@ Fy),

Please find attached the three documents below, which make up our OIA package in response to
two OIA requests from Rodney Parsons, received via the FYl website, regarding the Paramedic
Suite Alignment Project Report - for W&W review and £ 9@@&  written input regarding the
narrative and explanation to further support our redactions — as discussed late last year.

Attached
e TP240140 DRAFT OIA Response Rodney Parsons
e ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction
e WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked for redactien

Due Date

e Please can you come back to me by close ofibusiness tomorrow Thursday 16 January.

e Asyou all reviewed the documents proposed-for reledse lasi#year, hopefully your review
will not take too long — but please note the additionaktext on page 34 as part of your
review.

e There have been a few other ehanges made ta the redactions proposed, for the most part
to maintain consistency within’and betweenmnihe documents.

e This package is due to GussfohapprovalVgy this Friday 17 January.

Consultation
e Courtesy consultatioh hasdeencarried out, or follow up is currently being completed,
with the rélevantindividuals from the following agencies:

o SO SREBAREIN (follow up being completed)

e . U,.Feedback received see note below)
. ,.\‘ (no concerns with release)
. A\\ ) - (no issues with release)

) (l\v (follow up being completed)
e Feedback was received from $ 9@, s 92BN \vhich has been incorporated * #@@0
:

e We (the OIA team) will leave it to your team at W&W to make sure your relevant kaimahi
and akonga, who provided feedback, have been provided with a copy of the final redacted
documents.

Notes

e Once released this Report and its Executive Summary Report will instantly be published on
the FYl website.

e This is one of two requests for these reports, received via the FYl website (both due on



the same day).

W&W Action Required
Please complete the following and come back to me:

e 59@@ 1o provide a detailed narrative as described to us in the meeting of 11 December
to provide further rationale and support for the decision to withhold certain information.

¢ S9Q9)(@) final review of OIA package and endorsement for it to go
up to 5 9@@ and then Gus for final review.

Nga mihi
s 9(2)(a)

*k*k

OIlA request of 12 November (TP240140):

From: Rodney Parsons xxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX [EIRXXXHAXXX . XX XeaHX XXX

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 10:39 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240125 Response to your Officialdnformation Act request dated 20 October 2024

Dear Cat,

To further assist with your ehquiries, belaw istarvexcerpt from the introduction of the executive
summary. As you can seé€, this reportgeferssté Dr lvil and Ms Haggerty. Please provide both the
executive summary and fullseport:

"This project was ihitidted by the Whitireia WelTec (WW) Director Teaching and Learning and the
Head of Schoel’Health and Wellbeing with the aim to ensure the current Paramedic programme
suite provision aligns éffectively both with suitable pathways into the programmes and with
appropriate emplayment'pathways, meets the needs of akonga who enrol and the industry
sector the programmes serve, provides the necessary learning environment, and is operationally
viable and sustéinable.

The work bégan with the following questions:

* What specific programmes are involved, how do they fit together, general entry requirements,
any progression arrangements i.e. pathways available through flexible learning and recognition
of prior learning?

¢ What is the value proposition these programmes provide for Whitireia WelTec, for the dkonga
who enrol in them, and for the industry sector employers?

* What contractual/other relationships with external stakeholders are involved and how are
these managed?

e How are these programmes delivered and managed? What challenges and issues do they face?
e What is known about the possible future Health landscape that would be useful for WW future
planning?



Two Teaching and Learning project managers were appointed to manage the work of gathering
and analysing information and feedback and to produce a report with recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

OIA request of 10 December (TP240156):

From: Rodney Parsons xxxxxXXxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXX . XXX XXX XX %L
Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm q

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX % \

Subject: Re: TP240145 Response to your Official Information Act@a N
2024

ed
Dear OIA, @Q‘ ?\
Noting that The Pukenga was informed that no re 'istedeed they did, please

provide information on what caused this dispar pea ginal request and

parameters 0

Yours sincerely, Q § Q
Rodney Parsons %@ Q~

ovember



Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea and Nisbet St.
Hamilton 3204

0800 86 22 84
info@tepikenga.ac.nz

Te Pl_lkenga teplkenga.ac.nz

XX January 2025

Rodney Parsons
By email: fyi-request-28831-7f09ea45@requests.fyi.org.nz

Téna koe Rodney

Request under the Official Information Act 1982 — TP240140 andTP240156

Reference TP240140

We refer to your email of 12 November 2024, requestinginférmationfrom Whitireia and WelTec |
Te Pikenga — New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology (Whitireia and WelTec).

In reply to our letter dated 12 November, jin responseto yoeur previous OIA request reference
TP240125, you provided a copy of an “excerpt frem the introduction of the executive summary” from
a very specific document and named tw@,individuals.Xou'requested the following:

Please provide both the executiye summary dnd full report...

On 5 December 2024 we wrote toyou advising of an extension to the timeframe for making a decision
on this request to 22 January2025.

Reference TP240156

We also refer to your email~dated 10 December 2024, sent in reply to our letter of the same date
responding to your previous'OIA request reference TP240145. You requested the following:

Noting that ThesPskenga [sic] was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did,
please providevififormation on what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and
parameters

We have interpreted this additional query, and request for a repeat, to be referring to the same two
reports you request above.

This letter provides a formal decision addressing both requests copied above, under the Official
Information Act 1982 (OIA).

The decision

Attached is a copy of the following two documents, titled:



e Whitireia WelTec Te Piikenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18 July 2024.

e Whitireia WelTec Te Pikenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive Summary
- dated 23 July 2024

Please note this Report was prepared as a management tool as part of Whitireia and WelTec internal
continuous improvement. Furthermore, the purpose of the Report was to ensure the current
Paramedic programme suite provision:

e aligns effectively with suitable pathways into the programmes and appropriate employment
pathways

e meets the needs of akonga (learners) and the industry sector the programmes serve

e provides the necessary learning environment

e is operationally viable and sustainable.

Providing the exact count of akonga or kaimahi in some instances within‘thé Report yields results of
less than four. Where this occurs, we have withheld the exactstumbers with reliance on section
9(2)(a) of the OIA, to protect the privacy of natural persons, and marked it accordingly.

Certain information has been withheld from the Repafrtsand its Executive Summary under the
following sections of the OIA:

e 9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons

e 9(2)(b)(ii) to protect information wheke the makingsavailable of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice thescommercial\position of the person who supplied or who
is the subject of the information

e 9(2)(ba)(i) to protect informatien which isssubjéct to an obligation of confidence or which any
person has been or could“b€ ¢ompelled{to provide under the authority of any enactment,
where the making available of thelinfarmation would be likely to prejudice the supply of
similar informationf.or’informatien’from the same source, and it is in the public interest that
such information,should continue to be supplied

e 9(2)(g)(i) to naintain the effactive conduct of public affairs through the free and frank
expression of opinions, by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or members of an
organisation,or officeérs.and employees of any public service agency or organisation in the
course of their duty.

e 9(2)(j) to enable a Minister of the Crown or any public service agency or organisation holding
the information to carry on, without prejudice or disadvantage, negotiations (including
commercialhand industrial negotiations).

We do notibelieve the need to withhold information under section 9 of the OIA is outweighed by the
public interest in its release at this time.

There was no “disparity” in the advice and information provided between kaimahi (staff) of Whitireia
and WelTec and Te Pukenga. Our OIA team engages with our business divisions, who are the subject
matter experts in cases such as your request, to collate and provide information within scope, which
informs our final decision and response.



You have the right to make a complaint to the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the OIA if you are
not happy with this response. Information about how to do this is available at
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or by calling 0800 802 602.

We may publish our OIA responses and the information contained in our reply to you on our website.
Before publishing we will remove any personal or identifiable information.

Nga mihi

Gus Gilmore &
Tumuaki | Chief Executive & &



From:
To:

Subject: Quick catchup tomorrow
Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2025 6:35:52 pm

Kia ora korua
I have been slammed over the last few days but now have time tomorrow. Can we please

have 30mins together to finalise a couple of things. Diary meeting sent.
Po marie

Director Teaching and Learning (L

Whitireia and WelTec




From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: Re: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR W&W REVIEW and Narrative paragraph
required

Date: Thursday, 16 January 2025 1:34:25 pm

Kia ora koutou
My narrative:

This is a management tool, initiated by and for the Director of Teaching and Learning. It is
not a formal review document; such as an external monitoring review, formal review of
programme curricula, accreditation/reaccreditation process document, people performance
and the like.

This management tool is also not considered by any of the academic{governance,parts ot
the organisation (Academic Committee, Academic Board) nor providedsto the Exeeutive
Team for consideration and actioning.

This management tool is to enable free and frank feedbaeK'from akongajkaimahi, and
stakeholders, who are part of and/or interact with the progtamme/area. And enables a
picture to be provided to the Director of Teaching andd earning.

In the Wellington market there are two universities\who ar¢ alsg ih areas of health, and
from time to time explore moving into the Whitireia and WelFec wider programme space.
This direct competitive approach in a small market (particularly for placements) creates a
higher sensitivity around the commeretal/financial infermation and nature of the
contractual relationships.

<

- p 4

Nga mihi
s 9(2)(a)

Director Teaching and Tearning

Whitireia and Wellee
s 9(2)(a)

From: S 9@ERE
Sent: \Wednesday, January 15, 2025 13:29
To: 3420

Cc: 50@E

Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR W&W REVIEW and
Narrative paragraph required

Kia ora S 9@ ,and in turn 79 E9@@) Fy),

Please find attached the three documents below, which make up our OIA package in response to



two OIA requests from Rodney Parsons, received via the FYl website, regarding the Paramedic
Suite Alignment Project Report - for W&W review and 8 9@)@  written input regarding the
narrative and explanation to further support our redactions — as discussed late last year.

Attached
e TP240140 DRAFT OIA Response Rodney Parsons
e ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction
o WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked for redaction

Due Date

e Please can you come back to me by close of business tomorrow Thursday 16 January.

e Asyou all reviewed the documents proposed for release last year, hopefully your review
will not take too long — but please note the additional text on page 34 as part of your
review.

e There have been a few other changes made to the redactions proposed, for théxmost/part
to maintain consistency within and between the documents.

e This package is due to Gus for approval by this Friday 17 Jafiuary.

Consultation
e Courtesy consultation has been carried out, or follow up’is curtentlylbeing completed,
with the relevant individuals from the followidg agencies:

o 59(2)(@), s 9(2)(ba)(i) (follow ugb&pdompldted)

. (Feedback received see notedelow)

. a “N\.(n0 congerns With release)
. A(\ (no issues with release)

) (follow upfeingéompldted)

e Feedback was received fr6m Wa)' Sw |, which has been incorporated £ #@@®
~<« NN
X" NI
. X/ N\
e We (the OlAteam)will leave itt6 your team at W&W to make sure your relevant kaimahi
and akongagdwho provided feedback, have been provided with a copy of the final redacted
docurments:

Notes
e Once released.this Report and its Executive Summary Report will instantly be published on
the EYhwebsite.
e This,is'one of two requests for these reports, received via the FYl website (both due on
the'same day).

W&W Action Required
Please complete the following and come back to me:

e 59@)M@ +to provide a detailed narrative as described to us in the meeting of 11 December
to provide further rationale and support for the decision to withhold certain information.

o S92@ final review of OIA package and endorsement for it to go
up to 5 9@@ and then Gus for final review.

Nga mihi



s 9(2)(2)

*k*k

OIA request of 12 November (TP240140):

From: Rodney Parsons xxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKXXXX (@ XXXXXXXKX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 10:39 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240125 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 20 October, 2024

Dear Cat,

To further assist with your enquiries, below is an excerpt from.the introduction of the executive
summary. As you can see, this report refers to Dr lvil and Ms\Haggerty. Please provide both the
executive summary and full report:

"This project was initiated by the Whitireia WelTec (WW) Director Teaching and Learning and the
Head of School Health and Wellbeing with the‘aimyto ensuré the €lrrent Paramedic programme
suite provision aligns effectively both with suitable pathwaysinto the programmes and with
appropriate employment pathways, méetsithe needs of.akonga who enrol and the industry
sector the programmes serve, proviQes the necessary learning environment, and is operationally
viable and sustainable.

The work began with the following guestiofis:

* What specific programmes'‘afe involyedyhow do they fit together, general entry requirements,
any progression arrangemfents i.e. pathivays available through flexible learning and recognition
of prior learning?

* What is the value’preposition these programmes provide for Whitireia WelTec, for the akonga
who enrol intthem;.and for the industry sector employers?

* What contractual/othet relationships with external stakeholders are involved and how are
these managed?

* How are these'pragrammes delivered and managed? What challenges and issues do they face?
e What is knéwst about the possible future Health landscape that would be useful for WW future
planning?

Two Teaching and Learning project managers were appointed to manage the work of gathering
and analysing information and feedback and to produce a report with recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

OIlA request of 10 December (TP240156):



From: Rodney Parsons XxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKXKXXX (@ XXXXXXXKX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240145 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 15 November
2024

Dear OIA,

Noting that The Pukenga was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did, please
provide information on what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and
parameters

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Pikenga. Any opinionssStated,reflect these ofithe individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Plkenga. We do not accept responsikility for any chaiges,to,this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including anyjattachments)umay be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distriloution or copying,ofithe contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by heturn e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent'or warrant thatthis e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, dapiage oriconsequéncerrestlting directly or indirectly from their use.



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR W&W REVIEW
Date: Friday, 17 January 2025 7:25:00 am

Ata marie ® 2@@

Please can you confirm back to me this morning with your final confirmation Whitireia and
WelTec are comfortable with this one proceeding to Gus?

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

From: 5 9(2)(@
Sent: Thursday, 16 January 2025 1:34 pm

To: 59@) VRN . ¥
ce $9210 NNV

|
Subject: Re: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Responhse RodreyParsons - FOR W&W REVIEW and

Narrative paragraph required
Kia ora koutou
My narrative:

This is a management'tool, initiated by and for the Director of Teaching and Learning.
Itis not a formal reviewdocument; such as an external monitoring review, formal
review of programme 'curriCula, accreditation/reaccreditation process document,
people performafice and the like.

This management tool is also not considered by any of the academic governance
parts of.the organisation (Academic Committee, Academic Board) nor provided to
the Executive Team for consideration and actioning.

This management tool is to enable free and frank feedback from akonga, kaimabhi,
and stakeholders, who are part of and/or interact with the programme/area. And
enables a picture to be provided to the Director of Teaching and Learning.

In the Wellington market there are two universities who are also in areas of health,
and from time to time explore moving into the Whitireia and WelTec wider
programme space. This direct competitive approach in a small market (particularly



for placements) creates a higher sensitivity around the commercial/financial
information and nature of the contractual relationships.

Nga mihi
s 9(2)
@

s 9(2)(2)

Director Teaching and Learning

Whitireia and WelTec
s 9(2)(a)

From: 5 9@@

PANN
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2025 13:29
To: s 9(2)(a) V/‘ \ ‘
Cc:59@@ (A\v ~\

R~
Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodpéy Paksons - FOR W&W REVIEW and

Narrative paragraph required
Kia ora $ 92)@) , and in turh 299 CAO@EY)),

Please find attached the threédoctuments below, which make up our OIA package in response to
two OIA requests from Rodney Parsofis,sec€ived via the FYl website, regarding the Paramedic
Suite Alignment Project Report - for W&W review and £ 2@@&  written input regarding the
narrative and explapatioh to furthehsupport our redactions — as discussed late last year.

Attached
® TP240140 DRAFTROIA Response Rodney Parsons
® ParamediePrejectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction

® \WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked for redaction

Due Date
® Please can you come back to me by close of business tomorrow Thursday 16 January.
® Asyou all reviewed the documents proposed for release last year, hopefully your review
will not take too long — but please note the additional text on page 34 as part of your
review.
® There have been a few other changes made to the redactions proposed, for the most part
to maintain consistency within and between the documents.

® This package is due to Gus for approval by this Friday 17 January.



nsultation
® Courtesy consultation has been carried out, or follow up is currently being completed,

with the relevant individuals from the following agencies:

o SOREISI@EHOFTE (follow up being completed)

e | (Feedback received see note below)
e [(noconcerns with release)
e« | [(noissues with release)

o [ (follow up being completed)

® reedback was received from 8 9@@S9RGEAO - which has been incorporated

® \We (the OIA team) will leave it to your team at W& e sur?gfgevant kaimahi
f

and akonga, who provided feedback, have been | |ths co

of the final redacted

documents.

Notes % x
® Once released this Report and |t e Su eport will instantly be published on
the FYI website. @

® This is one of two reques %@se r eceived via the FYI website (both due on

the same day).

W&W Action Regulred

back to me:
narrative as described to us in the meeting of 11 December

Please complete mg a\
de a detaile i i
to provide furthe Me and support for the decision to withhold certain information.

final review of OIA package and endorsement for it to go

then Gus for final review.

up to

Nga mihi

*k*k

OIA request of 12 November (TP240140):



From: Rodney Parsons xxxxxxxxxXxXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXX @ XXXXXXKXK XXX XXX, XX

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 10:39 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240125 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 20 October 2024

Dear Cat,

To further assist with your enquiries, below is an excerpt from the introduction of the executive
summary. As you can see, this report refers to Dr lvil and Ms Haggerty. Please provide both the
executive summary and full report:

"This project was initiated by the Whitireia WelTec (WW) Director Teaching and Learning and the
Head of School Health and Wellbeing with the aim to ensure the current Paramedic prograpmme
suite provision aligns effectively both with suitable pathways into the progrsammes and with
appropriate employment pathways, meets the needs of akonga who enraeldnd the industry.
sector the programmes serve, provides the necessary learning envirenment, and s operationally
viable and sustainable.

The work began with the following questions:

¢ What specific programmes are involved, how do they fit,togéether, genetabentry requirements,
any progression arrangements i.e. pathways available throdgh flexibléJearning and recognition
of prior learning?

* What is the value proposition these programmes provide forWhitireia WelTec, for the akonga
who enrol in them, and for the industry sector employers?

* What contractual/other relationships with external stakeholders are involved and how are
these managed?

e How are these programmes delivéred and man@ged?What challenges and issues do they face?
¢ What is known about the possible futlire Health landscape that would be useful for WW future
planning?

Two Teaching and Learninfg prdject mahagers/were appointed to manage the work of gathering
and analysing information apd feedback and to produce a report with recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerély;

Rodney Parsons

OIlA request of 10 December (TP240156):

From: Rodney Parsons xxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXX. XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX. XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240145 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 15 November
2024

Dear OIA,



Noting that The Pukenga was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did, please
provide information on what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and
parameters

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

necessarily the view of Te Plkenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachmen

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not (L
made by others after we have transmitted it. %

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subj %right, Iewﬁge
3 )
del

and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the conten sly pr ited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and

viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may on d, on_the is that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting di;e ndirecb their use.

this ai ether with all
attachments. < ,
Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or%zhed to this e-mail are free from computer



From: s9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: FW: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR YOUR REVIEW

Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 4:25:00 pm

Attachments: TP240140 DRAFT OIA Response Rodney Parsons.docx
WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked for redaction.pdf
ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction.pdf

Importance: High

Kia ora® "

Just spoke with ® 9@® \who asked me to get in touch directly.

The two OIlA responses and reports proposed for release are due out by close of business
tomorrow and we need to get them to Gus ASAP.

Further to your discussion with # ®@@ today, while # @@ SS@EROAN 4 is named
within the Reports, we have withheld the titles of individuals who provideds-feedback and
also withheld the agency name where a specific commeptican be attributed'to them to
protect the source of that feedback from being identified:

s 9(2)(a) emailed®2@@ \\ ) - r\\‘ on19

December with a courtesy consultation aboutrelease of the,document and followed up
again on 14 January this year. To my knowledge ho replyshas'been received from £ 9@

Please can you confirm you are.comfortablewith the release of the two documents as
attached with redactions as marked, within'the two OIAs due tomorrow, and we will get
this off to Gus tonight.

Many thanks

@‘i
O

From: Siﬂ(? >

Sent:(Thursday, 16 January 2025 1:34 pm
To: S°9@&E

Cc: S 92)(a)

Subject: Re: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR W&W REVIEW and
Narrative paragraph required

Kia ora koutou



My narrative:

This is a management tool, initiated by and for the Director of Teaching and Learning.
Itis not a formal review document; such as an external monitoring review, formal
review of programme curricula, accreditation/reaccreditation process document,
people performance and the like.

This management tool is also not considered by any of the academic governance
parts of the organisation (Academic Committee, Academic Board) nor provided to
the Executive Team for consideration and actioning.

This management tool is to enable free and frank feedback from akonga, kaimahi,
and stakeholders, who are part of and/or interact with the progranime/area*And
enables a picture to be provided to the Director of Teaching and Learning.

In the Wellington market there are two universities who are also in areas of health,
and from time to time explore moving into the Whitireianand WelTec wider
programme space. This direct competitive approach’in a sfitattmarket (particularly
for placements) creates a higher sensitivity'aroeund the commercial/financial
information and nature of the contractual relationships.

Nga mihi

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(2) V /V
~

Director Teaching and'earning

Whitireia and WelTec
s 9(2)(a) p,

From:ﬁ-‘i&

Sent:'"\Wednesday, January 15, 2025 13:29
To: 5 9(2)(a)

Cc: 9@

Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR W&W REVIEW and
Narrative paragraph required

Kia ora S 9@ ,and in turn $79@ E9@@) Fy),



Please find attached the three documents below, which make up our OIA package in response to
two OIA requests from Rodney Parsons, received via the FYl website, regarding the Paramedic
Suite Alignment Project Report - for W&W review and £ 9@@&  written input regarding the
narrative and explanation to further support our redactions — as discussed late last year.

Attached
® TP240140 DRAFT OIA Response Rodney Parsons

® ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction
® WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked for redaction
Due Date

® Please can you come back to me by close of business tomorrow Thursday 16 January.

® Asyou all reviewed the documents proposed for release last year, hepefully your féview.
will not take too long — but please note the additional text on page'34 as part of your
review.

® There have been a few other changes made to the redactionseroposéd, for the most part
to maintain consistency within and between the docimeénts.

® This package is due to Gus for approval by this Friday 17 Januaty.

Consultation

Courtesy consultation has been carried o, ‘er folloWw uptis currently being completed,

with the relevant individuals fromsthe following @gencies:

o SOREISIREDOTTIE I 0| oy Rpeing completed)

o . (Feedbackreceived see note below)
. /) X (no concerns with release)
. ‘</'V \\ (no issues with release)

d “ SHMNEW up being completed)
Feedback waswretelved from 5 9@, s 9@MGAM  which has been incorporated £ #@©0

A\

O
B\ N

We'(the OIA team) will leave it to your team at W&W to make sure your relevant kaimahi
and akonga, who provided feedback, have been provided with a copy of the final redacted

documents.

Notes

® Once released this Report and its Executive Summary Report will instantly be published on

the FYIl website.

® This is one of two requests for these reports, received via the FYl website (both due on



the same day).

W&W Action Required
Please complete the following and come back to me:

® 59@)(& 1o provide a detailed narrative as described to us in the meeting of 11 December
to provide further rationale and support for the decision to withhold certain information.

e s9(2)@) final review of OIA package and endorsement for it to go
up to 5 9@@ and then Gus for final review.

Nga mihi
s 9(2)(a)

*k*k

OIlA request of 12 November (TP240140):

From: Rodney Parsons xxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (ORXIEHXXXX . XX XXHXX

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 10:39 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240125 Response to yodr Official Infegmation Act request dated 20 October 2024

Dear Cat,

To further assist with youf enduiries, bélow.is/an excerpt from the introduction of the executive
summary. As you can seefthis repoft réfers to Dr lvil and Ms Haggerty. Please provide both the
executive summapy ahd full repert:

"This projectwassinitiated byathe Whitireia WelTec (WW) Director Teaching and Learning and the
Head of School Health,andWellbeing with the aim to ensure the current Paramedic programme
suite provision alighs effectively both with suitable pathways into the programmes and with
appropriate employment pathways, meets the needs of akonga who enrol and the industry
sector the progfammes serve, provides the necessary learning environment, and is operationally
viable anthsustainable.

The work began with the following questions:

e What'specific programmes are involved, how do they fit together, general entry requirements,
any progression arrangements i.e. pathways available through flexible learning and recognition
of prior learning?

¢ What is the value proposition these programmes provide for Whitireia WelTec, for the dkonga
who enrol in them, and for the industry sector employers?

* What contractual/other relationships with external stakeholders are involved and how are
these managed?

e How are these programmes delivered and managed? What challenges and issues do they face?
e What is known about the possible future Health landscape that would be useful for WW future



planning?

Two Teaching and Learning project managers were appointed to manage the work of gathering
and analysing information and feedback and to produce a report with recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

OIA request of 10 December (TP240156):

From: Rodney Parsons XxxxxxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240145 Response to your Official Information Actfequest dated»15 November
2024

Dear OIA,

Noting that The Pukenga was informed that no reviews’existed,,when indeed they did, please
provide information on what caused this disparity ‘and repéat the original request and
parameters

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

Important Notice:/This s an ezmail fropd Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Rilkenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after wé havetransmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: Theicontents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be corifidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this'€mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments:

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



Level 2, Wintec House
Cnr Anglesea and Nisbet St.
Hamilton 3204

0800 86 22 84
info@tepikenga.ac.nz

Te Pl_lkenga teplkenga.ac.nz

XX January 2025

Rodney Parsons
By email: fyi-request-28831-7f09ea45@requests.fyi.org.nz

Téna koe Rodney

Request under the Official Information Act 1982 — TP240140 andTP240156

Reference TP240140

We refer to your email of 12 November 2024, requestingdinférmationfrom Whitireia and WelTec |
Te Pikenga — New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology (Whitireia and WelTec).

In reply to our letter dated 12 November, jin responseto yoeur previous OIA request reference
TP240125, you provided a copy of an “excerpt fream the introduction of the executive summary” from
a very specific document and named tw@,individuals.Xou'requested the following:

Please provide both the executiye summary dnd full report...

On 5 December 2024 we wrote toyou advising of an extension to the timeframe for making a decision
on this request to 22 January2025.

Reference TP240156

We also refer to your email~dated 10 December 2024, sent in reply to our letter of the same date
responding to your previous'OIA request reference TP240145. You requested the following:

Noting that ThesPskenga [sic] was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did,
please providevififormation on what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and
parameters

We have interpreted this additional query, and request for a repeat, to be referring to the same two
reports you request above.

This letter provides a formal decision addressing both requests copied above, under the Official
Information Act 1982 (OIA).

The decision

Attached is a copy of the following two documents, titled:



e Whitireia WelTec Te Piikenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - dated 18 July 2024.

e Whitireia WelTec Te Pikenga Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report - Executive Summary
- dated 23 July 2024

Please note this Report was prepared as a management tool as part of Whitireia and WelTec internal
continuous improvement. Furthermore, the purpose of the Report was to ensure the current
Paramedic programme suite provision:

e aligns effectively with suitable pathways into the programmes and appropriate employment
pathways

e meets the needs of akonga (learners) and the industry sector the programmes serve

e provides the necessary learning environment

e is operationally viable and sustainable.

Providing the exact count of akonga or kaimahi in some instances within‘thé Report yields results of
less than four. Where this occurs, we have withheld the exactstumbers with reliance on section
9(2)(a) of the OIA, to protect the privacy of natural persons, and marked it accordingly.

Certain information has been withheld from the Repafrtsand its Executive Summary under the
following sections of the OIA:

e 9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons

e 9(2)(b)(ii) to protect information wheke the makingsavailable of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice thescommercial\position of the person who supplied or who
is the subject of the information

e 9(2)(ba)(i) to protect informatien which isssubjéct to an obligation of confidence or which any
person has been or could“b€ ¢ompelled{to provide under the authority of any enactment,
where the making available of thelinfarmation would be likely to prejudice the supply of
similar informationf.or’informatien’from the same source, and it is in the public interest that
such information,should continue to be supplied

e 9(2)(g)(i) to naintain the effactive conduct of public affairs through the free and frank
expression of opinions, by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or members of an
organisation,or officeérs.and employees of any public service agency or organisation in the
course of their duty.

e 9(2)(j) to enable a Minister of the Crown or any public service agency or organisation holding
the information to carry on, without prejudice or disadvantage, negotiations (including
commercialhand industrial negotiations).

We do notibelieve the need to withhold information under section 9 of the OIA is outweighed by the
public interest in its release at this time.

There was no “disparity” in the advice and information provided between kaimahi (staff) of Whitireia
and WelTec and Te Pukenga. Our OIA team engages with our business divisions, who are the subject
matter experts in cases such as your request, to collate and provide information within scope, which
informs our final decision and response.



You have the right to make a complaint to the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the OIA if you are
not happy with this response. Information about how to do this is available at
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or by calling 0800 802 602.

We may publish our OIA responses and the information contained in our reply to you on our website.
Before publishing we will remove any personal or identifiable information.

Nga mihi

Gus Gilmore &
Tumuaki | Chief Executive & &



From:

To:
Subject: 2 OIA responses due tomorrow
Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 4:57:00 pm

Hey there-

Happy New Year, hope you had a lovely break.
| didn’t want to email you on your very first day back in amongst it!!

But, there are two OIA responses coming through, both due out tomorrow!!

There has been some to and fro with W&W on them, and so they are%trunning to q%%

schedule. \
We will try and get them to Gus for his early morning review, @Qe &t thought
best to give you a heads up regardless. 2 &)

Cheers




From: s 9(2)(a)

To:

Cc:

Subject: Re: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR YOUR REVIEW
Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 5:04:47 pm

Thanks both and happy to proceed

Nga mihi
s 9(2)(a)

Executive Director Rohe 3
s 9(2)(a)

From: 5 9(2)@)
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2025 4:25:52 PM

To: §ER)E) AN

Cc: V.
Subject: FW: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response RodpeyParsons - FORYQUR REVIEW

Kia ora®"?®

Just spoke with® 9@® \who asked me to get in touch ditectly.

The two OlA responses and reports proposed for telease are due out by close of business
tomorrow and we need to get thep toGus ASAR.

Further to your discussion with® ®@@ {today, while * #@@: s 92E00 is named
within the Reports, wéthave withheldsthe titles of individuals who provided feedback and
also withheld the,agency hameWhete a specific comment can be attributed to them to
protect the souree ofithat feedback from being identified.

s 9(2)(a) N emailed 9@ on 19
December with afcourtesy consultation about release of the document and followed up
again on 14 Jantary-this year. To my knowledge no reply has been received from %)@

Please can you confirm you are comfortable with the release of the two documents as
attached with redactions as marked, within the two OIAs due tomorrow, and we will get
this off to Gus tonight.

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)



From: s 9@

Sent: Thursday, 16 January 2025 1:34 pm
To: 59(2)@

Cc: S9@)@

Subject: Re: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR W&W REVIEW and
Narrative paragraph required

Kia ora koutou
My narrative:

This is a management tool, initiated by and for the Directorofifeaching/and Learning.
Itis not a formal review document; such as an external monitoring réview, formal
review of programme curricula, accreditation/reaccreditation precess‘document,
people performance and the like.

This management tool is also not considered by ‘any of the academic governance
parts of the organisation (Academic Cammittee, Academic Board) nor provided to
the Executive Team for consideration and“actioning,

This management tool is to enableftree and frank feedback from akonga, kaimahi,
and stakeholders, who are partof and/er interact with the programme/area. And
enables a picture to b€ provided to the.Director of Teaching and Learning.

In the Wellingtoh market there'are two universities who are also in areas of health,
and from tipiejtotime explore moving into the Whitireia and WelTec wider
programme space. Thisydirect competitive approach in a small market (particularly
for placements) creates a higher sensitivity around the commercial/financial
informatiop-and-nature of the contractual relationships.

Nga mihi
s9(2)
(a)

s 9(2)(2)

Director Teaching and Learning
Whitireia and WelTec



s 9(2)(a)

From: 9@

Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2025 13:29
To:5 9@
Cc: s 9(2)(a)

Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR W&W REVIEW and
Narrative paragraph required

Kia ora 5 9@ ,and in turn #79@ E9@@) Fy),

Please find attached the three documents below, which make up our OIA package in response.to
two OIA requests from Rodney Parsons, received via the FYl website, regarding the Paramedic
Suite Alignment Project Report - for W&W review and 5 9@@&  writtendnput regatding the
narrative and explanation to further support our redactions — as discussed latedastyear.

Attached
® TP240140 DRAFT OIA Response Rodney Parsops
® ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - markéd, far sedaction

® \WWParamedicReportExecSummary23Jaly2024-markedforfedaction

Due Date
® Please can you come back ta meé by'close of business tomorrow Thursday 16 January.
® Asyou all reviewed the doeaments proposed for release last year, hopefully your review
will not take too long % but please hotethe additional text on page 34 as part of your
review.
® There havedeen asfew other changes made to the redactions proposed, for the most part
to maintain‘cansistency within and between the documents.

® This package is duesto Gds for approval by this Friday 17 January.

Consultation
® Courtesy,consultation has been carried out, or follow up is currently being completed,

with the relevant individuals from the following agencies:

o/ 59(2)(a), s 9(2)(ba)(i) (follow up being completed)

o (Feedback received see note below)

o (no concerns with release)
. (no issues with release)

o (follow up being completed)

® Feedback was received from 8 9@, s 92020 \hich has been incorporated £ *@©0



s 9(2)(9)()

® \We (the OIA team) will leave it to your team at W&W to make sure your relevant kaimahi
and akonga, who provided feedback, have been provided with a copy of the final redacted

documents.

Notes
® Once released this Report and its Executive Summary Report will instantly be published on
the FYl website.
® This is one of two requests for these reports, received via the FYl website (both due gn

the same day).

W&W Action Required
Please complete the following and come back to me:

® 592)@ to provide a detailed narrative as described té us-in,the meeting-of 11 December
to provide further rationale and support for the deci§ion’to withhold,certain information.
e s9(2)@) final review €f OIA package and endorsement for it to go

up to 5 9@ and then Gus for final reviews

Nga mihi
s 9(2)(a)

*k*k

OIA request.of 12 November(TP240140):

From: Rodney Pagsomns XXX XXX XX XXX XXXHXXXXXHXXXXKXKX (@) XXXXHXXXKX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 42 November 2024 10:39 pm

To: OIA XU@ XXXKXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240125 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 20 October 2024

Dear Cat,

To further assist with your enquiries, below is an excerpt from the introduction of the executive
summary. As you can see, this report refers to Dr lvil and Ms Haggerty. Please provide both the
executive summary and full report:

"This project was initiated by the Whitireia WelTec (WW) Director Teaching and Learning and the
Head of School Health and Wellbeing with the aim to ensure the current Paramedic programme



suite provision aligns effectively both with suitable pathways into the programmes and with
appropriate employment pathways, meets the needs of akonga who enrol and the industry
sector the programmes serve, provides the necessary learning environment, and is operationally
viable and sustainable.

The work began with the following questions:

¢ What specific programmes are involved, how do they fit together, general entry requirements,
any progression arrangements i.e. pathways available through flexible learning and recognition
of prior learning?

¢ What is the value proposition these programmes provide for Whitireia WelTec, for the akonga
who enrol in them, and for the industry sector employers?

* What contractual/other relationships with external stakeholders are involved and how are
these managed?

* How are these programmes delivered and managed? What challenges and issues do theyface?
e What is known about the possible future Health landscape that would be,useful for WW-future
planning?

Two Teaching and Learning project managers were appointed to manage'the work of gathering
and analysing information and feedback and to produce a reportsvith recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

OIA request of 10 December (TP240156):

From: Rodney Parsons xxxxx el x xx XX XX XXX (@) XXXXXXXX . XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXHK XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240Q445,Response te your Official Information Act request dated 15 November
2024

Dear OIA,

Noting thatThe Pukenga was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did, please
provide infermation on what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and
parameters

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plikenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not



necessarily the view of Te Plikenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all
attachments.

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to this e-mail are free from computer
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on the basis that the user assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use.



s 9(2)(a)

From:

To:
Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR YOUR REVIEW, due Wed 22 Jan
Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 5:05:00 pm
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
Importance: High
Kia orafs™

Please find at the link below our draft OIA response addressing two OIA requests from Rodney
Parsons, received via the FYI website, regarding the Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report -
for your review.

The link to the letter is here: @ TP240140 DRAFT OIA Response Rodney Parsons.docx %é.l/
The link to the Reports proposed for release with redactions marked up ere (Reda d
OIA watermark will be applied once finalised, prior to release.): \

. WWParamedicReportExecSummary23July2024-marked f i &f
Due Date 2 Q '
® The response is due to the requester .
Review
The following folk have reviewed our respo@(kage: &
e 59(2)a) , Whitireia and Wel@ ?\
e 592M@  Director Teachi@ arnin@
e 59(2)a) , Executive tor Q~

Consultation
e Courtesy noti |czr%(onsult has been carried out, or follow up is currently being
completed/wi rele individuals from the following agencies:
o S 92)@INO(2Nba)() \ (followed up, but no response received)

. ‘\Beedback received see note below)

. (no concerns with release)

. C) (no issues with release)

. \ (follow up was attempted, but no further details provided by W&W)
. Fe%%was received from 5 92)@). S9@2)Ba)0) * \which has been incorporated & #2100

C

e We (the OIA team) have left it to the W&W team to make sure their relevant kaimahi and
akonga, who provided feedback, have been provided with a copy of the final redacted
documents.

Notes

e Once released this Report and its Executive Summary Report will instantly be published on
the FYl website.

e This is one of two requests for these reports, received via the FYl website (both due on



the same day).
e W&W have advised this Report is a management tool, initiated by and for the Director of

Teaching and Learning, and provided us with the following details:
“It is not a formal review document; such as an external monitoring review,
formal review of programme curricula, accreditation/reaccreditation process
document, people performance and the like.
This management tool is also not considered by any of the academic governance
parts of the organisation (Academic Committee, Academic Board) nor provided to
the Executive Team for consideration and actioning.
This management tool is to enable free and frank feedback from dakonga,
kaimahi, and stakeholders, who are part of and/or interact with the
programme/area. And enables a picture to be provided to the Director of
Teaching and Learning.”

This has been explained within the response letter.

Sections of the Act
The sections of the Act we are relying on to withhold informationfrom within_the reports, and a
summary of the considerations for their use, are as follows:
* 9(2)(a)
The fact that the document will be immediately‘publicly available on the FYl website has
been taken into account, and all names have been redactech
As we understand from W&W that individuals gave their own personal feedback from
their perspective, rather than from andwombehalf of their associated agency’s formal
perspective, titles have been redacted, and in a.few cases the agencies, under this
section.
A small amount of other poainted'pérsondlinfermation has been withheld under this
section.
* 9(2)(b)(ii)
Information deemted'€ommereiallynsensitive in the reports has been withheld.
We are advised by W&W that a the Wellington market there are two universities who
are also insareas of health,whe'from time to time explore moving into the Whitireia and
WelTecwiderprogramme'space. This direct competitive approach in a small market
(particularly for placements) creates a higher sensitivity around the commercial/financial
information and natlre of the contractual relationships at this time. With advice
provided by W&W, in this case it is considered important to withhold such information
from withinsthé reports with reliance on this section.
In seVeral cases this section has been used in conjunction with 9(2)(j) where contract
negetiation is a factor.
* (9(2)(ba)(i)
We understand from W&W that kaimahi engaged verbally with external stakeholders,
for their feedback that informed this report, on the proviso that their responses would
be confidential and for internal use only.
We understand this was also the case with akonga and kaimahi who provided feedback
used within this report.
We consider it important to stand by that understanding and therefore to reduce the
ability to identify specific feedback from individuals and agencies we have used this
section to withhold information in certain instances.
It is very important for us to maintain strong relationships with all parties concerned and



that we retain our ability and trust with them to provide frank and unadulterated
feedback in the future.

9(2)(g)(i)
Certain free and frank opinions have been withheld.

9(2)(j)
As outlined under 9(2)(b)(ii) above, this section has been included where contract
negotiations are a factor.

Public Interest

We consider the public interest in this information does not outweigh the need to withhold the
information at this time.

This Report was an internal management tool for the continuous improvement of W& Wx
This, along with the primary purpose of the Report has been explained in the letter.

We consider the interest in the Report of the parties concerned wassmet by the shaning
the executive summary Report — not the full Report - with specificindividuals.

We note that as the requester was able to quote from the Executive Summary Report that
they may have a copy of that Report, and therefore if they/were a party.to the feedback
their own interest will be satisfied by this already.

In this case, we are not aware that receipt of two requeststto be a reflection of wider
public interest in the Reports at this time.

We consider the public interest in the free and frapk*feedback Within the Report from
individuals does not outweigh the necessity to,beth protect their privacy and maintain
their trust for current and future relationships.

There is no discussion within the Repott.about kaimahisredundancies nor specific course
closures that would give weight¢to the publicinterést’in release.

This information relates to afelatively smalhseleetion of akonga, kaimahi and agencies
and we see no significanimpact’of the'Report that would give weight to the public
interest in release.

While there is curpént gublic ‘debatel_and discussion regarding all Te Pikenga business
divisions, this is a Widet issuetinVolving the disestablishment of Te Pikenga. Much
informationsareund this has\previously been withheld as Ministers are yet to decide on
the final.oUtCome. This willim time be made public but is important for individual business
divisionsstoshave space torreview many aspects of their business delivery.

W&W need space'te consider the recommendations within the Report for the future of
their programme‘involved.

This is not'a eas€ of wrongdoing nor misuse of public money.

Nga mihi

s 9(2)(a0\

*kk

OIlA request of 12 November (TP240140):




From: Rodney Parsons XxxxxxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXKXX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 10:39 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240125 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 20 October 2024

Dear Cat,

To further assist with your enquiries, below is an excerpt from the introduction of the executive
summary. As you can see, this report refers to Dr lvil and Ms Haggerty. Please provide both the
executive summary and full report:

"This project was initiated by the Whitireia WelTec (WW) Director Teaching and Learning and the
Head of School Health and Wellbeing with the aim to ensure the current Paramedic prograpmme
suite provision aligns effectively both with suitable pathways into the progrsammes and with
appropriate employment pathways, meets the needs of akonga who enraeldnd the industry.
sector the programmes serve, provides the necessary learning envirenment, and s operationally
viable and sustainable.

The work began with the following questions:

¢ What specific programmes are involved, how do they fit,togéether, genetabentry requirements,
any progression arrangements i.e. pathways available throdgh flexibléJearning and recognition
of prior learning?

* What is the value proposition these programmes provide forWhitireia WelTec, for the akonga
who enrol in them, and for the industry sector employers?

* What contractual/other relationships with external stakeholders are involved and how are
these managed?

e How are these programmes delivéred and man@ged?What challenges and issues do they face?
¢ What is known about the possible futlire Health landscape that would be useful for WW future
planning?

Two Teaching and Learninfg prdject mahagers/were appointed to manage the work of gathering
and analysing information apd feedback and to produce a report with recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerély;

Rodney Parsons

OIlA request of 10 December (TP240156):

From: Rodney Parsons xxxxxXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXX . XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240145 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 15 November
2024

Dear OIA,



Noting that The Pukenga was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did, please
provide information on what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and
parameters

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons



s 9(2)(a)

From:

To:

Subject: RE: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - thank you
Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 5:14:00 pm

s 9(2)(a)

Thanks so much for your quick reply much appreciated.

From: 5 9(2)(@

Sent: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 5:05 pm
To:59@

Cc:
Subject: Re: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR YOUR REVIEW

Thanks both and happy to proceed

Nga mihi

5 9(2)(a)

Executive Director Rohe 3
s 9(2)(a)

From: 5 92)(@ ( / N N\'
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2025 4:25:52 PM

To: §2)@) v N\
Ce: 2. X~ 2,

Subject: FW: TP240140 ahdAP240156 @IA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR YOUR REVIEW

Kia ora®"?®

Just spoke with ® %@ Who asked me to get in touch directly.

The two OlAfesponses and reports proposed for release are due out by close of business
tomorrow andwe need to get them to Gus ASAP.

Furtheete your discussion with # %@@ today, while & 2@, s 92 G20 is named
within the Reports, we have withheld the titles of individuals who provided feedback and
also withheld the agency name where a specific comment can be attributed to them to
protect the source of that feedback from being identified.

BE2E) emailed ® 2@ on19
December with a courtesy consultation about release of the document and followed up
again on 14 January this year. To my knowledge no reply has been received from £ 9@



Please can you confirm you are comfortable with the release of the two documents as
attached with redactions as marked, within the two OIAs due tomorrow, and we will get
this off to Gus tonight.

Many thanks
s 9(2)(a)

From: 5 92)(@
Sent: Thursday, 16 January 2025 1:34 pm

To: K8 D\
Ce: 5 9@ N L

Subject: Re: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodhey Parsons - FORMW&W REVIEW and
Narrative paragraph required

Kia ora koutou
My narrative:

This is a management tool, initiated by.and for the Director of Teaching and Learning.
Itis not a formal review dectiment;such/as an external monitoring review, formal
review of programmeeurricula,aecCreditation/reaccreditation process document,
people performance and the liKe:

This management toakis also not considered by any of the academic governance
parts of the organisation (Academic Committee, Academic Board) nor provided to
the Executive Team for consideration and actioning.

This management tool is to enable free and frank feedback from akonga, kaimahi,
and stakeholders, who are part of and/or interact with the programme/area. And
enables a picture to be provided to the Director of Teaching and Learning.

In the Wellington market there are two universities who are also in areas of health,
and from time to time explore moving into the Whitireia and WelTec wider
programme space. This direct competitive approach in a small market (particularly
for placements) creates a higher sensitivity around the commercial/financial
information and nature of the contractual relationships.



Nga mihi

59(2)
(a)

s 9(2)(2)

Director Teaching and Learning

Whitireia and WelTec
s 9(2)(a)

From: %@
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2025 13:29

To:592@) /Y\' A -
Ce: S 9@ '\ v Vi ‘\

Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodriey Parsons,- FOR W&W REVIEW and
Narrative paragraph required

Kia ora 9@ ,and in turn F%@9 @EEETFY)),

Please find attached the three documentsielow, which make up our OIA package in response to
two OIA requests from Rodney Parséns,receivedevia the FYl website, regarding the Paramedic
Suite Alignment Project Report ~for'W8W reyiew and® °@@  written input regarding the
narrative and explanation to_furthepsuppertur redactions — as discussed late last year.

Attached
® TP240140 DRART OIA ResponseRodney Parsons
® ParamedicProjectReport18July2024 - marked for redaction
® \WWParamedicReportExécSummary23July2024-marked for redaction

Due Date
® PleasefCan you come back to me by close of business tomorrow Thursday 16 January.
® Asqou albreviewed the documents proposed for release last year, hopefully your review
willlnot take too long — but please note the additional text on page 34 as part of your
review.
® There have been a few other changes made to the redactions proposed, for the most part
to maintain consistency within and between the documents.

® This package is due to Gus for approval by this Friday 17 January.

Consultation
® (Courtesy consultation has been carried out, or follow up is currently being completed,

with the relevant individuals from the following agencies:



o SOREISI@EHOFTE (follow up being completed)

e | (Feedback received see note below)
e [(noconcerns with release)
e« | [(noissues with release)

o [ (follow up being completed)
® rFeedback was received from § 9@ S9REDO - which has been incorporated * @0

® \We (the OIA team) will leave it to your team at W&W to make sur@releva ahi
and akonga, who provided feedback, have been provided wi K dacted
documents. &

Notes Q - YN
® Once released this Report and its Executive S %’ @15 antly be published on

the FYI website.
® This is one of two requests for these re FYI website (both due on

the same day). ‘

W&W Action Required c
bac
escribed to us in the meeting of 11 December

Please complete the following >
arr @
rﬁf ort for the decision to withhold certain information.

® S92@ to provide a
al review of OIA package and endorsement for it to go

From: Rodney Parsons XxxxxxxxxXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXKXX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 10:39 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XX.XX

Subject: Re: TP240125 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 20 October 2024



Dear Cat,

To further assist with your enquiries, below is an excerpt from the introduction of the executive
summary. As you can see, this report refers to Dr lvil and Ms Haggerty. Please provide both the
executive summary and full report:

"This project was initiated by the Whitireia WelTec (WW) Director Teaching and Learning and the
Head of School Health and Wellbeing with the aim to ensure the current Paramedic programme
suite provision aligns effectively both with suitable pathways into the programmes and with
appropriate employment pathways, meets the needs of akonga who enrol and the industry
sector the programmes serve, provides the necessary learning environment, and is operationally:
viable and sustainable.

The work began with the following questions:

* What specific programmes are involved, how do they fit together, genéral eptry reqirements,
any progression arrangements i.e. pathways available through flexible leasning and recoghition
of prior learning?

* What is the value proposition these programmes provide fomWhitireia WelTec,for the akonga
who enrol in them, and for the industry sector employers?

* What contractual/other relationships with external stdkeholders aré,involved and how are
these managed?

e How are these programmes delivered and managed»What challenges and issues do they face?
¢ What is known about the possible future HealthNandscape that would be useful for WW future
planning?

Two Teaching and Learning project mahagers were appeintéd to manage the work of gathering
and analysing information and feedback anid to ptoduce a report with recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

OlA request of 10 December (TP240156):

From: RodmeyaParsons XxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKXKX (@) XXXXHXXXX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm

To: OlA XXH@ XXXXXXXXX.XX.XX

Subject: Re: TP240145 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 15 November
2024

Dear OIA,

Noting that The Pukenga was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did, please
provide information on what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and
parameters



Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

Important Notice: This is an e-mail from Te Plkenga. Any opinions stated reflect those of the individual and not
necessarily the view of Te Pikenga. We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments
made by others after we have transmitted it.

Unauthorised Use: The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legal privilege
and/or be confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you haye
received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete this e-mail together v%

attachments. q
M

omputer

Viruses:Te Plkenga does not represent or warrant that this e-mail or files attached to thisie-mail‘are free f
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used, on sis that tf&assumes all
responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly'from their use



s 9(2)(a)

From:

To: Gus Gilmore
Cc: QIA
Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR YOUR REVIEW, due Wed 22 Jan
Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 8:52:12 pm
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
Importance: High
Kia ora Gus,

Please find at the link below our draft OIA response addressing two OIA requests from Rodney
Parsons, received via the FYl website, regarding the Paramedic Suite Alignment Project Report -

for your Approval.

Apologies for the delay in getting this to you with short timeframe. There as a lot of w@
WandW and consultation required with external organisations. | have 59‘2""& his

one also.

Review % Q‘
The following folk have revi r res package:
o 59(2)a) , Whitirgia and
o s9(2)a) cto eac i Learning
° 59(2)(3) Executlv ector

Consultatlo
. Courtesy n /consultation has been carried out, or follow up is currently being

compl he reIevant individuals from the following agencies:
9@(2)@) (followed up, but no response received)
(Feedback received see note below)
(no concerns with release)
(no issues with release)

. (follow up was attempted, but no further details provided by W&W)
e Feedback was received from & 92)@). s 92)Ba)i)  \which has been incorporated #2910

e We (the OIA team) have left it to the W&W team to make sure their relevant kaimahi and
akonga, who provided feedback, have been provided with a copy of the final redacted
documents.



Notes
e Once released this Report and its Executive Summary Report will instantly be published on
the FYl website.
e This is one of two requests for these reports, received via the FYl website (both due on
the same day).
e W&W have advised this Report is a management tool, initiated by and for the Director of
Teaching and Learning, and provided us with the following details:
“It is not a formal review document; such as an external monitoring review,
formal review of programme curricula, accreditation/reaccreditation process
document, people performance and the like.
This management tool is also not considered by any of the academic governance
parts of the organisation (Academic Committee, Academic Board) nor provideds#te
the Executive Team for consideration and actioning.
This management tool is to enable free and frank feedbacksfrom dkonga;
kaimahi, and stakeholders, who are part of and/or interdetWith the
programme/area. And enables a picture to be provided toxthe Director of
Teaching and Learning.”
This has been explained within the response letter.

Sections of the Act
The sections of the Act we are relying on to withhold information fremwithin the reports, and a
summary of the considerations for their use, are as follows:
* 9(2)(a)
The fact that the document will be immediately, publicly available on the FYI website has
been taken into account, and all names have\been redacted.
As we understand from W&W,that'indivifluals gave their own personal feedback from
their perspective, ratherthanffom and an behalf of their associated agency’s formal
perspective, titles have been redactéd, and in a few cases the agencies, under this
section.
A small amount ef other pointed personal information has been withheld under this
section.
* 9(2)(b)(ii)
Infofmation deemedhcommercially sensitive in the reports has been withheld.
We are advised by/W&W that In the Wellington market there are two universities who
are also ingareas‘of health, who from time to time explore moving into the Whitireia and
WelTege Widerprogramme space. This direct competitive approach in a small market
(partieularly for placements) creates a higher sensitivity around the commercial/financial
information and nature of the contractual relationships at this time. With advice
provided by W&W, in this case it is considered important to withhold such information
from within the reports with reliance on this section.
In several cases this section has been used in conjunction with 9(2)(j) where contract
negotiation is a factor.
* 9(2)(ba)(i)
We understand from W&W that kaimahi engaged verbally with external stakeholders,
for their feedback that informed this report, on the proviso that their responses would
be confidential and for internal use only.
We understand this was also the case with akonga and kaimahi who provided feedback
used within this report.



We consider it important to stand by that understanding and therefore to reduce the
ability to identify specific feedback from individuals and agencies we have used this
section to withhold information in certain instances.
It is very important for us to maintain strong relationships with all parties concerned and
that we retain our ability and trust with them to provide frank and unadulterated
feedback in the future.

9(2)(g)(i)
Certain free and frank opinions have been withheld.

9(2)(j)
As outlined under 9(2)(b)(ii) above, this section has been included where contract
negotiations are a factor.

Public Interest
We consider the public interest in this information does not outweigh the need to withhold\the
information at this time.

This Report was an internal management tool for the continueusdmprovement of W&W.
This, along with the primary purpose of the Report has beghexplained in the,letter.

We consider the interest in the Report of the parties concerned was met by the sharing
the executive summary Report — not the full Report.- with™specific individuals.

We note that as the requester was able to quote frofm the ExetutiveiSummary Report that
they may have a copy of that Report, and thefefore if they weréa’party to the feedback
their own interest will be satisfied by this,already

In this case, we are not aware that receipt of two requests to be a reflection of wider
public interest in the Reports at this time.

We consider the public interestdn the free and frahk feedback within the Report from
individuals does not outweigh thewécessityrto\both protect their privacy and maintain
their trust for current andfuttre’relationships.

There is no discussionwithin/the Repont about kaimahi redundancies nor specific course
closures that would givé weightsto thepublic interest in release.

This information relates to a felatively small selection of akonga, kaimahi and agencies
and we seesnosignificantimpactof the Report that would give weight to the public
interestin release.

While‘théresis current\public ‘debate’ and discussion regarding all Te Pikenga business
divisions,*this is,a Wider issue involving the disestablishment of Te Pikenga. Much
informationfaround this has previously been withheld as Ministers are yet to decide on
the final,outcemte. This will in time be made public but is important for individual business
divisionssto have space to review many aspects of their business delivery.

WE&\W neéd space to consider the recommendations within the Report for the future of
their programme involved.

This is not a case of wrongdoing nor misuse of public money.

Nga mihi

s92)(@)

*k*k

OIA request of 12 November (TP240140):



From: Rodney Parsons xxxxxXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXX . XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 10:39 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240125 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 20 October 2024

Dear Cat,

To further assist with your enquiries, below is an excerpt from the introduction of the executive
summary. As you can see, this report refers to Dr Ivil and Ms Haggerty. Please provide both the
executive summary and full report:

"This project was initiated by the Whitireia WelTec (WW) Director Teaching and Learning andhthe
Head of School Health and Wellbeing with the aim to ensure the current Paramedic programme
suite provision aligns effectively both with suitable pathways into the programmes anghwith
appropriate employment pathways, meets the needs of akonga whosenrol,and the industry
sector the programmes serve, provides the necessary learning enViconment, and is\operationally
viable and sustainable.

The work began with the following questions:

* What specific programmes are involved, how do they fit.fogether, general entry requirements,
any progression arrangements i.e. pathways available through flexible®earning and recognition
of prior learning?

¢ What is the value proposition these programmes,providefor\Whitireia WelTec, for the dkonga
who enrol in them, and for the industry sectoremployers?

e What contractual/other relationships’with externalstakeholders are involved and how are
these managed?

e How are these programmes délivered and mianaged? What challenges and issues do they face?
* What is known about the possible/future™Health landscape that would be useful for WW future
planning?

Two Teaching and Learnidg ptroject tnahagers were appointed to manage the work of gathering
and analysing informatiom and feedback and to produce a report with recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons

OIlA request of 10 December (TP240156):

From: Rodney Parsons XxxxxxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXKXX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240145 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 15 November
2024

Dear OIA,



Noting that The Pukenga was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did, please
provide information on what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and
parameters

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons



From: Gus Gilmore

To: s 9(2)(a)
Cc: QIA
Subject: RE: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR YOUR REVIEW, due Wed 22 Jan
Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2025 6:31:00 am
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
Good to go thanks

From: 5 92)@
Sent: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 8:52 pm
To: Gus Gilmore 5 92)@)

Cc: OIA <OlA@tepukenga.ac.nz> %
Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons - FOR YOUR REVIEW, Q%

22 Jan @
Importance: High % &

Kia ora Gus, < ,
Please find at the link below our draft OIA response addrés 'n&wo gA reiuests from Rodney

Parsons, received via the FYl website, regarding the c Sui ment Project Report -
for your Approval.

Apologies for the delay in getting this to yotwithishort t e There was a lot of work with
WandW and consultation required W|t ernal or; an S. I have spoken to®*#® about this

one also.

Due Date

® The respon is to the requester tomorrow Wednesday, 22 January.

Review Qk
The follo@ folk have reviewed our response package:

, Whitireia and WelTec
Xa) , Director Teaching and Learning
e s92)a) , Executive Director

Consultation
e Courtesy notification/consultation has been carried out, or follow up is currently being
completed, with the relevant individuals from the following agencies:
o S9(2)(a), s 9(2)(ba)(i) (followed up, but no response received)
o (Feedback received see note below)
o (no concerns with release)



o $9(2)(a). s 9(2)(ba)(i) (no issues with release)
. (follow up was attempted, but no further details provided by W&W)
e Feedback was received from & 22)(@). s 920 \hich has been incorporated 3)9(2)(9)

e We (the OIA team) have left it to the W&W team to make sure their relevant kaimahi and
akonga, who provided feedback, have been provided with a copy of the final redacted
documents.

Notes

e Once released this Report and its Executive Summary Report will instantly be published on
the FYl website.

e This is one of two requests for these reports, received via the FYl website (both du&en
the same day).

e W&W have advised this Report is a management tool, initiated by and for the Director of
Teaching and Learning, and provided us with the following/details:

“It is not a formal review document; such as amexternal monitorifg review,
formal review of programme curricula, acereditation/reaccreditation process
document, people performance and the'like.
This management tool is also not cotisidered by any of the academic governance
parts of the organisation (Academic’\Committee, Academic Board) nor provided to
the Executive Team for consideratien and actioning.
This management tool is to ehable free.and frank feedback from dakonga,
kaimahi, and stakeholders,\who are part®f aGnd/or interact with the
programme/area. Andsenables a@icttre to be provided to the Director of
Teaching and Le@rnings”

This has been explained within theréspanse letter.

Sections of the Act
The sections of the’Act we are relyingon to withhold information from within the reports, and a
summary of the cefisiderations fortheir use, are as follows:
* 9(2)(a)
The fact'that the'document will be immediately publicly available on the FYl website has
been taken into ‘account, and all names have been redacted.
As we understand from W&W that individuals gave their own personal feedback from
theirpetspective, rather than from and on behalf of their associated agency’s formal
perspective, titles have been redacted, and in a few cases the agencies, under this
section.
A’small amount of other pointed personal information has been withheld under this
section.
* 9(2)(b)(ii)
Information deemed commercially sensitive in the reports has been withheld.
We are advised by W&W that In the Wellington market there are two universities who
are also in areas of health, who from time to time explore moving into the Whitireia and
WelTec wider programme space. This direct competitive approach in a small market
(particularly for placements) creates a higher sensitivity around the commercial/financial
information and nature of the contractual relationships at this time. With advice



provided by W&W, in this case it is considered important to withhold such information
from within the reports with reliance on this section.

In several cases this section has been used in conjunction with 9(2)(j) where contract
negotiation is a factor.

e 9(2)(ba)(i)

We understand from W&W that kaimahi engaged verbally with external stakeholders,
for their feedback that informed this report, on the proviso that their responses would
be confidential and for internal use only.
We understand this was also the case with akonga and kaimahi who provided feedback
used within this report.
We consider it important to stand by that understanding and therefore to reduce the
ability to identify specific feedback from individuals and agencies we have used this
section to withhold information in certain instances.
It is very important for us to maintain strong relationships with all parties concenried and
that we retain our ability and trust with them to provide frank anddnadulterated
feedback in the future.

9(2)(g)(i)
Certain free and frank opinions have been withheld.

9(2)(j)
As outlined under 9(2)(b)(ii) above, this section has’been incldded wWhere contract
negotiations are a factor.

Public Interest
We consider the public interest in this information does not outweigh the need to withhold the
information at this time.

This Report was an internal management toel forthe continuous improvement of W&W.
This, along with the primafy pugpose of the Report has been explained in the letter.

We consider the interest in the RepOrtiofithe parties concerned was met by the sharing
the executive summaryReport #not.the full Report - with specific individuals.

We note that as thé requester was able to quote from the Executive Summary Report that
they may have'a copy of that Report, and therefore if they were a party to the feedback
their own terest will be satisfied by this already.

In this'casemwe are not aware that receipt of two requests to be a reflection of wider
public interest in the Reports at this time.

We considerthe,public interest in the free and frank feedback within the Report from
individuals\dees’not outweigh the necessity to both protect their privacy and maintain
their,trust for current and future relationships.

There’is no discussion within the Report about kaimahi redundancies nor specific course
closures that would give weight to the public interest in release.

This information relates to a relatively small selection of akonga, kaimahi and agencies
and we see no significant impact of the Report that would give weight to the public
interest in release.

While there is current public ‘debate’ and discussion regarding all Te Pikenga business
divisions, this is a wider issue involving the disestablishment of Te Plkenga. Much
information around this has previously been withheld as Ministers are yet to decide on
the final outcome. This will in time be made public but is important for individual business
divisions to have space to review many aspects of their business delivery.

W&W need space to consider the recommendations within the Report for the future of



their programme involved.
e This is not a case of wrongdoing nor misuse of public money.

Nga mihi
59(2)
(@)

*k*k

OIA request of 12 November (TP240140):

From: Rodney Parsons XxxxxxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXKXX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 10:39 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX XX

Subject: Re: TP240125 Response to your Official Information Act request déated 20 October-2024

Dear Cat,

To further assist with your enquiries, below is an excerpt frofmi the introduction of the executive
summary. As you can see, this report refers to Dr lvil andwWis HaggertysPlease provide both the
executive summary and full report:

"This project was initiated by the Whitireia WelTec\WW)Birector Teaching and Learning and the
Head of School Health and Wellbeing with thexaim to ensure the current Paramedic programme
suite provision aligns effectively both With suitable pathWays into the programmes and with
appropriate employment pathways, neets the ne€ds of akonga who enrol and the industry
sector the programmes serve, grovides the necessary learning environment, and is operationally
viable and sustainable.

The work began with the'following quéstions:

¢ What specific programmes’are involved, how do they fit together, general entry requirements,
any progression arrangements ite.‘pathways available through flexible learning and recognition
of prior learning?

¢ What is the\alu€ propesitiansthese programmes provide for Whitireia WelTec, for the akonga
who enrol in them, and fof the industry sector employers?

* What contractual/other relationships with external stakeholders are involved and how are
these managed?

e How are these programmes delivered and managed? What challenges and issues do they face?
¢ What is kiiown about the possible future Health landscape that would be useful for WW future
planning?

Two Teaching and Learning project managers were appointed to manage the work of gathering
and analysing information and feedback and to produce a report with recommendations for the
future."

Yours sincerely,

Rodney Parsons



OIA request of 10 December (TP240156):

From: Rodney Parsons XxxxxxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXKXX XXX XXX XX

Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 10:38 pm

To: OIA XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XX.XX

Subject: Re: TP240145 Response to your Official Information Act request dated 15 November
2024

Dear OIA,

Noting that The Pukenga was informed that no reviews existed, when indeed they did, please
provide information on what caused this disparity and repeat the original request and %
parameters q

- S8
F



From: s 9(2)(a)

To:
Subject: RE: 2 OIA responses = all done!
Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2025 7:30:00 am

Good morning!
You can ignore this now, both have been through and approved!

Cheers
s 9(2)(a)

From: s 9@

Sent: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 4:58 pm
To: S 9(2)(a)

Subject: 2 OIA responses due tomorrow
Hey there & %))

Happy New Year, hope you had a lovely break.

| didn’t want to email you on your vety first day baek ih amongst it!!

But, there are two OIA responses«coming through, both due out tomorrow!!

There has been some £0 and,fro with W&W on them, and so they are not running to
schedule.

We will try and getithem te Gus for his early morning review, but in case we can’t thought
best to give you a heads'up.régardless.

Cheers

s 9(2)(a) :
<< N
~



From: OIA

To: XK

Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 Response to your Official Information Act requests
Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2025 3:29:00 pm

Attachments: image001.png

TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons.pdf

Kia ora Rodney

Please see attached Te Plkenga response to your two requests for information dated 12
November and 10 December 2024.

Nga mihi
Cat (L

Office of the Chief Executive

=7 TePukenga &\2\%&

Level 2, Wintec House Q v
Cnr Anglesea & Nisbet Streets

Hamilton 3204 Q

teplkenga.ac.nz % \O



From: OIA

To: s 9(2)(a)

Cc:

Subject: FW: TP240140 and TP240156 Response SENT FYI
Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2025 4:25:00 pm
Attachments: image001.png

TP240140 and TP240156 OIA Response Rodney Parsons.pdf

Hiya 5 9@)@
FYI-for your records — this OlA response has now been sent, as below and attached.

Cheers

5 9(2)(@) (1/
*kk & Q&
From: OlA <XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XX.XX> @3 E

Sent: Wednesday, 22 January 2025 3:30 pm Q %

TO: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKXXXXXXXXXKK @ XXXXXXXK XXX XXX . X

Subject: TP240140 and TP240156 Response@ r Official’l Q{ion Act requests

Kia ora Rodney Q ?\
Please see attached Te Pukengg%!e to@ requests for information dated 12

November and 10 December 2024 O
Nga mihi @E Q
Cat V \é

Office of th ecuti

?“‘y
ETeP@nga
oY

e
Cnr An & Nisbet Streets
Hamilt

tepUkenga.ac.nz





